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Chapter 1. English

Important: All caution and danger statements in this documentation begin with a
number. This number is used to cross reference an English caution or
danger statement with translated versions of the caution or danger
statement in the IBM® Rack Safety Information book.

For example, if a caution statement begins with a number 1,
translations for that caution statement appear in the IBM Rack Safety
Information book under statement 1.

Be sure to read all caution and danger statements in this
documentation before performing the instructions. Read any additional
safety information that comes with your server or optional device before
you install the device.

Statement 1:

CAUTION:
To ensure safety, all configurations of the rack cabinet must be certified by a
nationally recognized testing laboratory to verify compliance with
country-specific safety regulations. This process ensures that the end
product remains safe for the operator and service personnel under normal
and forseeable misuse conditions.

Statement 2:

DANGER

v Always lower the leveling pads on the rack cabinet.

v Always install stabilizer brackets on the rack cabinet.

v Always install servers and optional devices starting from the bottom of
the rack cabinet.

v Always install the heaviest devices in the bottom of the rack cabinet.
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Statement 3:

DANGER

v Do not extend more than one sliding device at a time.

v The maximum allowable weight for a device on slide rails is 80 kg
(176 lb). Do not install a sliding device that exceeds this weight.

Statement 4:

DANGER

Electrical current from power, telephone, and communication cables is
hazardous.

To avoid a shock hazard:

v Do not connect or disconnect any cables or perform installation,
maintenance, or reconfiguration of this product during an electrical
storm.

v Connect all power cords to a properly wired and grounded electrical
outlet.

v Connect to properly wired outlets any equipment that will be attached to
this product.

v When possible, use one hand only to connect or disconnect signal
cables.

v Never turn on any equipment when there is evidence of fire, water, or
structural damage.

v Disconnect the attached power cords, telecommunications systems,
networks, and modems before you open the device covers, unless you
are instructed otherwise in the installation and configuration procedures.

v Connect and disconnect cables as described in the following table when
you install, move, or open covers on this product or attached devices.

To Connect: To Disconnect:

1. Turn everything OFF.

2. First, attach all cables to devices.

3. Attach signal cables to connectors.

4. Attach power cords to outlet.

5. Turn device ON.

1. Turn everything OFF.

2. First, remove power cords from outlet.

3. Remove signal cables from connectors.

4. Remove all cables from devices.
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Statement 5:

≥ 18 kg (39.7 lb) ≥ 32 kg (70.5 lb) ≥ 55 kg (121.2 lb)

CAUTION:
Use safe practices when lifting.

Statement 6:

CAUTION:
Do not place any object on top of a rack-mounted device unless that
rack-mounted device is intended for use as a shelf.

Statement 7:

CAUTION:
The power-control button on the device and the power switch on the power
supply do not turn off the electrical current that is supplied to the device. The
device also might have more than one power cord. To remove all electrical
current from the device, make sure that all power cords are disconnected
from the power source.

1

2
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Statement 8:

DANGER

v Connect power cords from devices in the rack cabinet to electrical
outlets that are near the rack cabinet and are easily accessible.

v Each rack cabinet might have more than one power cord. Be sure to
disconnect all power cords in the rack cabinet before you service any
device in the rack cabinet.

v Install an emergency-power-off switch if more than one power device
(power distribution unit or uninterruptible power supply) is installed in
the same rack cabinet.

v Connect all devices that are installed in a rack cabinet to power devices
that are installed in the same rack cabinet. Do not connect a power cord
from a device that is installed in one rack cabinet to a power device that
is installed in a different rack cabinet.

Statement 9:

DANGER

Overloading a branch circuit is a potential fire hazard and shock hazard
under certain conditions. To avoid these hazards, make sure that your
system electrical requirements do not exceed branch circuit protection
requirements. See the information that is provided with your device for
electrical specifications.
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Statement 10:

CAUTION:
Removing components from the upper positions in the Enterprise Rack
cabinet improves rack stability during relocation. Follow these general
guidelines whenever you relocate a populated rack cabinet within a room or
building:

v Reduce the weight of the rack cabinet by removing equipment starting at
the top of the rack cabinet. When possible, restore the rack cabinet to the
configuration of the rack cabinet as you received it. If this configuration is
not known, you must do the following:

– Remove all devices in the 32 U position and above.

– Make sure that the heaviest devices are installed in the bottom of the
rack cabinet.

– Make sure that there are no empty U positions between devices installed
in the rack cabinet below the 32 U position.

v If the rack cabinet that you are relocating is part of a suite of rack cabinets,
detach the rack cabinet from the suite.

v Inspect the route that you plan to take, to eliminate potential hazards.

v Make sure that the route that you choose can support the weight of the
loaded rack cabinet. See the documentation that comes with your rack
cabinet for the weight of a loaded rack cabinet.

v Make sure that all door openings are at least 760 x 2030 mm (30 x 80 in.)

v Make sure that all devices, shelves, drawers, doors, and cables are secure.

v Make sure that the four leveling pads are raised to their highest positions.

v Make sure that no stabilizer bracket is installed on the rack cabinet.

v Do not use a ramp that is inclined more than 10 degrees.

v When the rack cabinet is in the new location, do the following:

– Lower the four leveling pads.

– Install stabilizer brackets on the rack cabinet.

– If you removed any devices from the rack cabinet, repopulate the rack
cabinet from the lowest position to the highest position.

If a long-distance relocation is required, restore the rack cabinet to the
configuration of the rack cabinet as you received it. Pack the rack cabinet in
the original packaging material, or equivalent. Also, lower the leveling pads to
raise the casters off the pallet and bolt the rack cabinet to the pallet.
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Statement 11:

CAUTION:
Removing components from the upper positions in the rack cabinet improves
rack stability during relocation. Follow these general guidelines whenever you
relocate a populated rack cabinet within a room or building:

v Reduce the weight of the rack cabinet by removing equipment starting at
the top of the rack cabinet. When possible, restore the rack cabinet to the
configuration of the rack cabinet as you received it. If this configuration is
not known, you must do the following:

– Remove all devices in the 22 U position and above.

– Make sure that the heaviest devices are installed in the bottom of the
rack cabinet.

– Make sure that there are no empty U positions between devices installed
in the rack cabinet below the 22 U position.

v If the rack cabinet that you are relocating is part of a suite of rack cabinets,
detach the rack cabinet from the suite.

v Inspect the route that you plan to take, to eliminate potential hazards.

v Make sure that the route that you choose can support the weight of the
loaded rack cabinet. See the documentation that comes with your rack
cabinet for the weight of a loaded rack cabinet.

v Make sure that all door openings are at least 760 x 2083 mm (30 x 82 in.)

v Make sure that all devices, shelves, drawers, doors, and cables are secure.

v Make sure that the four leveling pads are raised to their highest positions.

v Make sure that no stabilizer bracket is installed on the rack cabinet.

v Do not use a ramp that is inclined more than 10 degrees.

v When the rack cabinet is in the new location, do the following:

– Lower the four leveling pads.

– Install stabilizer brackets on the rack cabinet.

– If you removed any devices from the rack cabinet, repopulate the rack
cabinet from the lowest position to the highest position.

If a long-distance relocation is required, restore the rack cabinet to the
configuration of the rack cabinet as you received it. Pack the rack cabinet in
the original packaging material, or equivalent. Also, lower the leveling pads to
raise the casters off the pallet and strap the rack cabinet to the pallet.
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Statement 12:

CAUTION:
See the instructions in the rack documentation before you install devices,
remove devices, or relocate the rack.

Statement 13:

CAUTION:
The weight of this part or unit is more than 55 kg (121.2 lb). It takes specially
trained persons, a lifting device, or both to safely lift this part or unit. (C011)

>55 kg (121.2 lb)
55 kg ( 121.2 lb)

Statement 14:

CAUTION:
Goggles are needed for the procedure.

(L011)
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Chapter 2. Arabic
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Chapter 3. Brazilian Portuguese

Importante: Todas as instruções de cuidado e de perigo desta documentação
começam com um número. Este número é utilizado para fazer
referência cruzada de uma instrução de cuidado ou de perigo no
idioma inglês com as versões traduzidas da instrução de cuidado ou
de perigo incluídas no manual IBM Rack Safety Information.

Por exemplo, se uma instrução de cuidado começar com um número
1, as traduções para essa instrução de cuidado estarão incluídas sob
a instrução 1 da publicação IBM Rack Safety Information

Antes de executar as instruções, leia todas as instruções de cuidado
e de perigo desta documentação. Antes de instalar dispositivos, leia
as informações adicionais de segurança fornecidas com seu servidor
ou dispositivo opcional.

Instrução 1:

CUIDADO:
Para garantir a segurança, todas as configurações do gabinete de rack devem
ser certificadas por um laboratório de teste reconhecido nacionalmente, para
assegurar a conformidade com as regulamentações de segurança específicas
para o país. Este processo garante que o produto final seja seguro para o
operador e o técnico de manutenção em condições normais e em condições
de uso inadequado.

Instrução 2:

PERIGO

v Sempre abaixe os calços de nivelamento do gabinete de rack.

v Sempre instale suportes estabilizadores no gabinete de rack.

v Sempre instale servidores e dispositivos opcionais começando pela parte
inferior do gabinete de rack.

v Sempre instale os dispositivos mais pesados na parte inferior do gabinete
de rack.
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Instrução 3:

PERIGO

v Não estenda mais que um dispositivo deslizante por vez.

v O peso máximo permitido para dispositivos em trilhos deslizantes é
80 kg (176 lb). Não instale dispositivos deslizantes que excedam este
peso.

Instrução 4:

PERIGO

A corrente elétrica proveniente de cabos de alimentação, de telefone e de
comunicação é perigosa. Para evitar risco de choque elétrico:

v Não conecte nem desconecte nenhum cabo e não realize nenhuma
instalação, manutenção ou reconfiguração deste produto durante uma
tempestade com raios.

v Conecte todos os cabos de alimentação a tomadas elétricas corretamente
instaladas e aterradas.

v Todo equipamento que for conectado a este produto deve ser conectado a
tomadas corretamente instaladas.

v Se possível, utilize apenas uma das mãos para conectar ou desconectar
cabos de sinal.

v Nunca ligue nenhum equipamento quando houver evidência de fogo, água
ou danos estruturais.

v Antes de abrir tampas de dispositivos, desconecte cabos de alimentação,
sistemas de telecomunicações, redes e modems conectados, a menos que
seja especificado de maneira diferente nos procedimentos de instalação e
configuração.

v Conecte e desconecte os cabos conforme descrito na tabela apresentada
a seguir ao instalar, mover ou abrir tampas deste produto ou em
dispositivos conectados.

Para conectar: Para desconectar:

1. DESLIGUE tudo.
2. Em primeiro lugar, conecte todos aos

cabos a dispositivos.
3. Conecte cabos de sinal aos conectores.
4. Conecte os cabos de alimentação às

tomadas.
5. LIGUE os dispositivos.

1. DESLIGUE tudo.
2. Em primeiro lugar, remova os cabos de

alimentação das tomadas.
3. Remova os cabos de sinal dos

conectores.
4. Remova todos os cabos dos dispositivos.
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Instrução 5:

≥ 18 kg (39,7 lb) ≥ 32 kg (70,5 lb) ≥ 55 kg (121,2 lb)

CUIDADO:
Utilize procedimentos seguros para levantar equipamentos.

Instrução 6:

CUIDADO:
Não coloque nenhum objeto sobre um dispositivo montado em rack, a menos
que o dispositivo montado em rack seja projetado para uso como prateleira.

Instrução 7:

CUIDADO:
O botão de controle de energia do dispositivo e a chave liga/desliga da fonte
de alimentação não desligam a corrente elétrica fornecida ao dispositivo.
Além disso, o dispositivo pode ter mais de um cabo de alimentação. Para
remover todas a corrente elétrica do dispositivo, assegure que todos os
cabos de alimentação estejam desconectados da fonte de alimentação.

1

2
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Instrução 8:

PERIGO

v Conecte os cabos de alimentação dos dispositivos instalados no gabinete
de rack em tomadas elétricas de fácil acesso ao gabinete de rack.

v Cada gabinete de rack pode ter mais de um cabo de alimentação.
Desconecte todos os cabos de alimentação do gabinete de rack antes de
efetuar manutenção em qualquer dispositivo instalado no gabinete de
rack.

v Se mais de um dispositivo de alimentação (unidade de distribuição de
energia ou fonte de alimentação ininterrupta) estiver instalado no mesmo
gabinete de rack, instale uma chave de emergência para desligamento de
energia .

v Conecte todos os dispositivos instalados em um gabinete de rack a
dispositivos de alimentação instalados no mesmo gabinete de rack. Não
conecte um cabo de alimentação de um dispositivo instalado em um
gabinete de rack em um dispositivo de alimentação instalado em outro
gabinete de rack.

Instrução 9:

PERIGO

Sob certas condições, a sobrecarga de um circuito derivado apresenta
potencial de risco de incêndio e de choque elétrico. Para evitar esses riscos,
assegure que os requisitos elétricos de seu sistema não excedam os
requisitos de proteção do circuito derivado. Para obter as especificações
elétricas, consulte as informações fornecidas com seu dispositivo.
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Instrução 10:

CUIDADO:
A remoção de componentes das posições superiores do gabinete Enterprise
Rack aumenta a estabilidade do rack durante operações de relocação. Siga
estas instruções gerais sempre que relocar um gabinete de rack ocupado em
uma sala ou prédio:

v Para reduzir o peso do gabinete de rack, remova equipamentos,
começando pela parte superior do gabinete de rack. Se possível, restaure o
gabinete de rack para a configuração original. Se não souber qual é essa
configuração, execute este procedimento:

– Remova todos os dispositivos da posição 32U e das posições
superiores.

– Assegure que os dispositivos mais pesados estejam instalados na parte
inferior do gabinete de rack.

– Assegure que não exista nenhum nível em U vago entre os dispositivos
instalados no gabinete de rack abaixo do nível 32U.

v Se o gabinete de rack que estiver sendo relocado for parte de uma suíte de
gabinetes de rack, desconecte o gabinete de rack da suíte.

v Inspecione a rota que planeja estabelecer, para eliminar riscos em
potencial.

v Verifique se a rota escolhida suporta o peso do gabinete de rack
carregado. Para obter o peso de um gabinete de rack carregado, consulte a
documentação fornecida com seu gabinete de rack.

v Verifique se todas as aberturas de porta possuem pelo menos
760 x 2030 mm (30 x 80 pol).

v Assegure que todos os dispositivos, prateleiras, gavetas, portas e cabos
estejam presos com firmeza.

v Assegure que os quatro calços de nivelamento estejam na posição mais
alta.

v Assegure que não exista nenhum suporte estabilizador instalado no
gabinete de rack.

v Não utilize uma rampa com inclinação superior a dez graus.

v Quando o gabinete de rack estiver na nova localização, execute este
procedimento:

– Abaixe os quatro calços de nivelamento.

– Instale os suportes estabilizadores no gabinete de rack.

– Se tiver removido dispositivos do gabinete de rack, recoloque-os no
gabinete, começando pela posição mais baixa até chegar à posição mais
alta.

Se uma relocação de longa distância for requerida, restaure o gabinete de
rack para a configuração original. Coloque o gabinete de rack na embalagem
original ou em uma embalagem equivalente. Além disso, abaixe os calços de
nivelamento, para erguer os rodízios para fora da paleta, e prenda o gabinete
de rack na paleta.
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Instrução 11:

CUIDADO:
A remoção de componentes das posições superiores do gabinete de rack
aumenta a estabilidade do rack durante operações de relocação. Siga estas
instruções gerais sempre que relocar um gabinete de rack cheio em uma sala
ou prédio:

v Para reduzir o peso do gabinete de rack, remova equipamentos,
começando pela parte superior do gabinete de rack. Se possível, restaure o
gabinete de rack para a configuração original. Se não souber qual é essa
configuração, execute este procedimento:

– Remova todos os dispositivos da posição 22U e das posições
superiores.

– Assegure que os dispositivos mais pesados estejam instalados na parte
inferior do gabinete de rack.

– Assegure que não exista nenhum nível em U vago entre os dispositivos
instalados no gabinete de rack abaixo do nível 22U.

v Se o gabinete de rack que estiver sendo relocado for parte de uma suíte de
gabinetes de rack, desconecte o gabinete de rack da suíte.

v Inspecione a rota que planeja estabelecer, para eliminar riscos em
potencial.

v Verifique se a rota escolhida suporta o peso do gabinete de rack
carregado. Para obter o peso de um gabinete de rack carregado, consulte a
documentação fornecida com seu gabinete de rack.

v Verifique se todas as aberturas de porta possuem pelo menos
760 x 2083 mm (30 x 82 pol).

v Assegure que todos os dispositivos, prateleiras, gavetas, portas e cabos
estejam presos com firmeza.

v Assegure que os quatro calços de nivelamento estejam na posição mais
alta.

v Assegure que não exista nenhum suporte estabilizador instalado no
gabinete de rack.

v Não utilize uma rampa com inclinação superior a dez graus.

v Quando o gabinete de rack estiver na nova localização, execute este
procedimento:

– Abaixe os quatro calços de nivelamento.

– Instale os suportes estabilizadores no gabinete de rack.

– Se tiver removido dispositivos do gabinete de rack, recoloque-os no
gabinete, começando pela posição mais baixa até chegar à posição mais
alta.

Se uma relocação de longa distância for requerida, restaure o gabinete de
rack para a configuração original. Coloque o gabinete de rack na embalagem
original ou em uma embalagem equivalente. Além disso, abaixe os calços de
nivelamento para erguer os rodízios para fora da paleta, e prenda o gabinete
de rack na paleta.
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Instrução

CUIDADO
O peso desta peça ou unidade é maior que 55 kg (121,2 lb).
É necessário pessoas especialmente treinadas, um dispositivo de levantamento ou ambos para
levantar com segurança esta peça ou unidade. (C011)

13:

:

55 kg ( 121,2 lb)
>55 kg (121,2 lb)

Ins rução

CUIDADO
Para o procedimento, é necessário o uso de óculos

t 14:

:
.
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Chapter 4. Croatian
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Chapter 5. Czech
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Chapter 6. Danish

Vigtigt: Alle sikkerhedsforskrifter i denne dokumentation begynder med et tal.
Dette tal bruges som krydshenvisning fra en engelsk sikkerhedsforskrift
mærket CAUTION (Pas på!) eller DANGER (Fare!) til de oversatte
forskrifter, der findes i dokumentet IBM Rack Safety Information.

Hvis f.eks. en sikkerhedsforskrift hedder Forskrift 1, er denne en
oversættelse af den engelske forskrift nummer 1 i IBM Rack Safety
Information.

Læs alle sikkerhedsforskrifter mærket Pas på! og Fare! i dette dokument,
før du følger instruktionerne. Læs også eventuelle ekstra sikkerforskrifter,
der følger med serveren eller ekstraudstyr, før du installerer udstyret.

Forskrift 1:

PAS PÅ!:
Både ved konstruktion og design af racket er der lagt vægt på sikkerheden.
Det er med til at sørge for, at det er sikkert for operatøren og
serviceteknikeren at håndtere slutproduktet under normale forhold og i
forbindelse med forkert brug, der kan forudsiges.

Forskrift 2:

FARE!

v Sænk støttefødderne på racket.

v Montér altid støtterammer på racket.

v Installér altid først servere og ekstraudstyr fra bunden og opefter i racket.

v Installér altid det tungeste udstyr i bunden af racket.
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Forskrift 3:

FARE!

v Træk ikke mere end en udtræksenhed ud ad gangen.

v Enheder, der monteres på skinner, må højst veje 80 kg. Montér ikke
enheder, der vejer mere end dette, på skinner.

Forskrift 4:

FARE!

Elektrisk strøm fra telefon-, kommunikations- og netledninger er livsfarlig.
Gør følgende for at undgå elektrisk stød:

v Tilslut eller afmontér ikke kommunikations- eller teleporte, tilslutningsstik
eller netledninger i tordenvejr.

v Slut alle netledninger til korrekt jordforbundne stikkontakter.

v Slut enhver enhed, der skal forbindes med dette produkt, til korrekt
forbundne stikkontakter.

v Brug kun én hånd, når du skal tilslutte eller afmontere signalkabler.

v Tænd aldrig for udstyr på steder, hvor der er fare for brand eller vand-
eller bygningsskader.

v Medmindre installations- og konfigurationsvejledningen siger andet, skal
du afmontere de tilsluttede netledninger, telekommunikationssystemer,
netværk og modemer, inden du åbner enhedernes dæksler.

v Tilslut og afmontér kabler som beskrevet i det følgende ved installation
eller flytning af produktet eller tilsluttet udstyr eller ved åbning af
produktets eller udstyrets dæksler.

Ved montering: Ved afmontering:

1. Sluk for alt udstyr.

2. Tilslut alle kabler til udstyret.

3. Tilslut signalkablerne.

4. Sæt netledningerne i stikkontakterne.

5. Tænd.

1. Sluk for alt udstyr.

2. Tag først netledningerne ud af
stikkontakterne.

3. Tag signalkablerne ud.

4. Afmontér alle kabler fra udstyret.
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Forskrift 5:

≥ 18 kg ≥ 32 kg ≥ 55 kg

PAS PÅ!:
Følg sikkerhedsforskrifterne ved løft af enheden.

Forskrift 6:

PAS PÅ!:
Anbring ikke genstande oven på enheder, der er monteret i rack, medmindre
enheden er designet til dette formål.

Forskrift 7:

PAS PÅ!:
Strømmen til enheden afbrydes ikke ved at trykke på afbryderen på enheden
eller afbryderen på strømforsyningsenheden. Der er muligvis tilsluttet mere
end én netledning. Kontrollér, at alle netledninger er taget ud af
stikkontakterne for at fjerne al strøm fra enheden.

1

2

Chapter 6. Danish 41



Forskrift 8:

FARE!

v Sæt netledninger fra enheder i racket i stikkontakter, der er placeret i
nærheden af racket og let tilgængelige.

v Der kan være mere end en netledning til hvert rack. Kontrollér, at alle
rackets netledninger er taget ud, før du udfører service på enheder i
racket.

v Montér en nødafbryder, hvis der er installeret mere end en
strømforsyningsenhed eller UPS-enhed (Uninterruptible Power Supply) i
det samme rack.

v Slut alle enhederne i et rack til de strømforsyningsenheder, der er
installeret i det samme rack. Slut ikke en netledning fra en enhed i et rack
til en strømforsyningsenhed i et andet rack.

Forskrift 9:

FARE!

Ved overbelastning af et kredsløb kan der under visse omstændigheder være
fare for brand eller elektrisk stød. Sørg for, at belastningen af det elektriske
system ikke overstiger sikkerhedskravene til kredsløbet. Der er flere
oplysninger om specifikationer vedrørende strøm i de vejledninger, der
leveres sammen med udstyret.
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Forskrift 10:

PAS PÅ!:
Fjern komponenterne fra Enterprise-rackets øverste dele, inden racket flyttes.
Det øger rackets stabilitet. Følg disse generelle retningslinier, når du flytter et
rack med indhold inden for et lokale eller en bygning:

v Formindsk rackets vægt sådan: Fjern enheder fra racket. Begynd med
enhederne øverst i racket. Placér, hvis det er muligt, enheder i racket på
samme måde, som da du modtog racket. Hvis du ikke kender
konfigurationen, skal du gøre følgende:

– Fjern alle enheder i 32U-positionen og derover.

– Installér altid det tungeste udstyr i bunden af racket.

– Sørg for, at der ikke er nogen tomme U-niveauer under 32U-niveauet i
racket.

v Hvis racket er en del af en række rack, skal du afmontere det fra det
samlede rack.

v Sørg for, at der ikke er nogen forhindringer på den vej, racket skal flyttes.

v Kontrollér, at der ikke er steder undervejs, hvor racket vil være for tungt,
f.eks. i en elevator. Der er oplysninger om den samlede vægt af racket i den
dokumentation, der følger med.

v Kontrollér, at døråbningerne er mindst 76 cm brede og 203 cm høje.

v Sørg for, at alle enheder, hylder, skuffer, låger og kabler er sikrede.

v Kontrollér, at de fire støttefødder er løftet til den højeste position.

v Kontrollér, at støtterammerne er afmonteret.

v Kør ikke racket ned eller op ad en rampe, der skråner mere end 10 grader.

v Gør følgende, når racket er placeret det nye sted:

– Sænk de fire støttefødder.

– Montér støtterammerne på racket.

– Hvis du har afmonteret enheder fra racket, skal de sættes på plads igen.
Begynd nedefra.

Ved flytning over længere afstande skal enhederne i racket placeres på
samme måde, som da du modtog racket. Pak racket i den originale emballage
eller tilsvarende. Sænk støttefødderne, så styrehjulene ikke hviler på pallen.
Fastgør racket til pallen.
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Forskrift 11:

PAS PÅ!:
Fjern komponenterne fra rackets øverste dele, inden racket flyttes. Det øger
rackets stabilitet. Følg disse generelle retningslinier, når du flytter et rack med
indhold inden for et lokale eller en bygning:

v Formindsk rackets vægt sådan: Fjern enheder fra racket. Begynd med
enhederne øverst i racket. Placér, hvis det er muligt, enheder i racket på
samme måde, som da du modtog racket. Hvis du ikke kender
konfigurationen, skal du gøre følgende:

– Fjern alle enheder i 22U-positionen og derover.

– Installér altid det tungeste udstyr i bunden af racket.

– Sørg for, at der ikke er nogen tomme U-niveauer under 22U-niveauet i
racket.

v Hvis racket er en del af en række rack, skal du afmontere det fra det
samlede rack.

v Sørg for, at der ikke er nogen forhindringer på den vej, racket skal flyttes.

v Kontrollér, at der ikke er steder undervejs, hvor racket vil være for tungt,
f.eks. i en elevator. Der er oplysninger om den samlede vægt af racket i den
dokumentation, der følger med.

v Kontrollér, at døråbningerne er mindst 76 cm brede og 208 cm høje.

v Sørg for, at alle enheder, hylder, skuffer, låger og kabler er sikrede.

v Kontrollér, at de fire støttefødder er løftet til den højeste position.

v Kontrollér, at støtterammerne er afmonteret.

v Kør ikke racket ned eller op ad en rampe, der skråner mere end 10 grader.

v Gør følgende, når racket er placeret det nye sted:

– Sænk de fire støttefødder.

– Montér støtterammerne på racket.

– Hvis du har afmonteret enheder fra racket, skal de sættes på plads igen.
Begynd nedefra.

Ved flytning over længere afstande skal enhederne i racket placeres på
samme måde, som da du modtog racket. Pak racket i den originale emballage
eller tilsvarende. Sænk støttefødderne, så styrehjulene ikke hviler på pallen.
Fastgør racket til pallen.

Forskrift 12:

Pas på!
Læs vejledningen i rackdokumentationen, før du installerer enheder,
fjerner enheder eller flytter racket.
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Forskrift 13:

Pas på!
Denne del eller enhed vejer mere end 55 kg.
Den må kun løftes af professionelle flyttefolk og/eller ved
hjælp af en løfteanordning. (C011)

55 kg
>55 kg

Forskrift 14:

Pas på!
Proceduren kræver beskyttelsesbriller.
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Chapter 7. Dutch

Belangrijk: Alle waarschuwingen en voorschriften in deze documentatie beginnen
met een nummer. Met dit nummer wordt verwezen naar het Engelse
voorschrift en alle vertalingen in het boekje IBM Rack Safety
Information.

Als een voorschrift bijvoorbeeld begint met nummer 1, kunt u de
Engelse versie en alle vertalingen in het boekje IBM Rack Safety
Information eveneens vinden onder voorschrift 1.

Lees voordat u een voorschrift opvolgt alle waarschuwingen en
voorschriften in deze documentatie zorgvuldig. Lees ook alle extra
veiligheidsrichtlijnen die bij de server of bij optionele apparaten wordt
geleverd voordat u het apparaat installeert.

Voorschrift 1:

WAARSCHUWING:
Voor uw veiligheid moeten alle configuraties van de rekbehuizing zijn
gecertificeerd door een landelijk erkende testinstantie ter controle van
naleving van landspecifieke veiligheidsrichtlijnen. Hierdoor bent u ervan
verzekerd dat het product voor de gebruiker en servicepersoneel veilig werkt
onder normale omstandigheden en bij te voorzien verkeerd gebruik.

Voorschrift 2:

GEVAAR

v Plaats de hoogteverstellingen van de rekbehuizing altijd in de laagste
positie.

v Stabiliseer de rekbehuizing altijd met de bijgeleverde steunen.

v Begin de installatie van servers en optionele apparaten vanaf de
onderkant van de rekbehuizing.

v Installeer de zwaarste apparatuur altijd zo laag mogelijk in de
rekbehuizing.
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Voorschrift 3:

GEVAAR

v Schuif nooit meer dan één apparaat tegelijk uit het rek.

v De uitschuifbare rails in het rek kunnen een gewicht van maximaal
80 kg dragen (176 lbs). Installeer geen uitschuifbare apparaten die
zwaarder zijn dan 80 kg.

Voorschrift 4:

GEVAAR

Elektrische stroom van lichtnet-, telefoon- en communicatiekabels is
gevaarlijk. Ter voorkoming van een elektrische schok:

v Sluit tijdens onweer geen kabels aan en voer geen installatie-,
onderhouds- of configuratiewerkzaamheden aan dit product uit.

v Sluit alle netsnoeren aan op correct bedrade en geaarde stopcontacten.

v Sluit alle apparatuur die met dit product wordt verbonden aan op correct
bedrade stopcontacten.

v Koppel en ontkoppel signaalkabels indien mogelijk met één hand.

v Zet nooit apparatuur aan wanneer u sporen van vuur, water of fysieke
beschadigingen ziet.

v Ontkoppel de aangesloten netsnoeren, telecommunicatiesystemen,
netwerken en modems voordat u kleppen van de apparatuur opent, tenzij
anders aangegeven in de installatie- en configuratieprocedures.

v Koppel en ontkoppel kabels zoals is aangegeven in de onderstaande tabel
bij het installeren, verplaatsen of openen van kleppen van dit product of
aangesloten apparatuur.

Aansluiten: Ontkoppelen:

1. Zet alles UIT.
2. Sluit eerst alle kabels aan op de

apparaten.
3. Sluit de signaalkabels aan op de

aansluitingen.
4. Steek de stekkers in het stopcontact.
5. Zet het apparaat AAN.

1. Zet alles UIT.
2. Trek eerst de stekkers uit het

stopcontact.
3. Verwijder de signaalkabels uit de

aansluitingen.
4. Ontkoppel alle kabels van de apparaten.
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Voorschrift 5:

≥ 18 kg (39,7 lbs) ≥ 32 kg (70,5 lbs) ≥ 55 kg (121,2 lbs)

WAARSCHUWING:
Voorzichtig optillen.

Voorschrift 6:

WAARSCHUWING:
Plaats geen objecten bovenop een apparaat dat in het rek is gemonteerd,
tenzij een dergelijk apparaat bedoeld is voor gebruik als plank.

Voorschrift 7:

WAARSCHUWING:
De aan/uit-knop op het apparaat en de aan/uit-knop op de voedingseenheid
schakelen de elektrische stroom voor het apparaat niet uit. Het apparaat kan
ook meer dan één netsnoer hebben. Om alle spanning van het apparaat te
verwijderen, dient u alle netsnoeren van de spanningsbron los te koppelen.

1
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Statement 8:

GEVAAR

v Netsnoeren van de apparatuur in de rekbehuizing dienen te worden
aangesloten op stopcontacten in de directe nabijheid van de rekbehuizing
die goed toegankelijk zijn.

v Vanuit elke rekbehuizing kan meer dan één netsnoer zijn aangesloten op
een stopcontact. Voordat u begint met het onderhoud van één van de
apparaten in een rekbehuizing, dient u te controleren of u alle netsnoeren
van de apparatuur in de rekbehuizing hebt verwijderd uit het stopcontact.

v Als een rekbehuizing meer dan één stroomvoorzieningsapparaat (zoals
een stroomverdeler of een UPS) bevat, dient u een noodschakelaar voor
het uitschakelen van de stroom te installeren.

v De apparatuur in een rekbehuizing mag uitsluitend worden aangesloten op
stroomvoorzieningsapparatuur die zich in dezelfde rekbehuizing bevindt.
Sluit nooit het netsnoer van een apparaat in een rekbehuizing aan op een
stroomvoorzieningsapparaat in een andere rekbehuizing.

Voorschrift 9:

GEVAAR

Overbelasting van een verdeelkast kan onder bepaalde omstandigheden
leiden tot een elektrische schok of brand. Om dergelijk gevaar te voorkomen,
dient u ervoor te zorgen dat de vereiste elektrische invoer van het systeem
niet hoger is dan het vastgestelde maximum voor de verdeelkast. De
elektrische specificaties van uw apparaat vindt u in de bij dat apparaat
geleverde informatie.
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Voorschrift 10:

WAARSCHUWING:
Het verwijderen van componenten uit de bovenste posities van de Enterprise
Rack-behuizing bevordert de stabiliteit van het rek tijdens het verplaatsen
ervan. Volg de onderstaande richtlijnen als u een gevulde rekbehuizing
binnen een kamer of een gebouw wilt verplaatsen.

v Haal apparatuur die kan worden verwijderd uit de rekbehuizing, beginnend
vanaf de bovenkant. Herstel de configuratie van de rekbehuizing indien
mogelijk naar de configuratie waarin u de rekbehuizing hebt ontvangen. Als
u niet weet hoe die configuratie was, doet u het volgende:

– Verwijder alle apparaten uit positie 32U en hoger.

– Controleer of de zwaarste apparatuur zo laag mogelijk in de
rekbehuizing is geplaatst.

– Controleer of er zich geen lege U-niveaus bevinden tussen apparaten die
zijn geïnstalleerd onder niveau 32U.

v Als de rekbehuizing die u verplaatst onderdeel is van een groep van
rekbehuizingen, maakt u de rekbehuizing los van de groep.

v Bekijk van tevoren de route waarlangs u de rekbehuizing wilt verplaatsen
en verwijder eventuele obstakels of items die anderszins gevaar kunnen
opleveren.

v Controleer of de route die u hebt gekozen geschikt is om het gewicht van
de gevulde rekbehuizing te dragen. Raadpleeg de documentatie bij uw
rekbehuizing voor het gewicht van een gevulde rekbehuizing.

v Controleer of alle deuropeningen ten minste 2030 mm hoog en 760 mm
breed zijn.

v Zorg ervoor dat alle apparatuur in het rek en alle bijbehorende laden,
planken, kleppen en kabels goed vastzitten.

v Zorg dat de vier opvulstukken in de hoogste positie staan.

v Zorg dat er geen stabilisatiesteun is geïnstalleerd in de rekbehuizing.

v Zorg dat er in de route geen hellingen van meer dan 10 graden voorkomen.

v Zodra de rekbehuizing op de nieuwe locatie is gearriveerd, doet u het
volgende:

– Breng de vier hoogteverstellingen omlaag.

– Stabiliseer de rekbehuizing met de bijgeleverde steunen.

– Als u apparaten uit de rekbehuizing hebt verwijderd, vult u de
rekbehuizing weer, beginnend vanaf de onderste positie.

Als de verplaatsing over grote afstand is, herstelt u de configuratie van de
rekbehuizing naar de configuratie waarin u de rekbehuizing hebt ontvangen.
Verpak de rekbehuizing in het originele verpakkingsmateriaal of gelijkwaardig
materiaal. Breng ook de hoogteverstellingen naar beneden zodat de
zwenkwielen het pallet niet meer raken en schroef de rekbehuizing vast aan
het pallet.
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Voorschrift 11:

WAARSCHUWING:
Het verwijderen van componenten uit de bovenste posities van de
rekbehuizing bevordert de stabiliteit van het rek tijdens het verplaatsen ervan.
Volg de onderstaande richtlijnen als u een gevulde rekbehuizing binnen een
kamer of een gebouw wilt verplaatsen.

v Haal apparatuur die kan worden verwijderd uit de rekbehuizing, beginnend
vanaf de bovenkant. Herstel de configuratie van de rekbehuizing indien
mogelijk naar de configuratie waarin u de rekbehuizing hebt ontvangen. Als
u niet weet hoe die configuratie was, doet u het volgende:

– Verwijder alle apparaten uit positie 22U en hoger.

– Controleer of de zwaarste apparatuur zo laag mogelijk in de
rekbehuizing is geplaatst.

– Controleer of er zich geen lege U-niveaus bevinden tussen apparaten die
zijn geïnstalleerd onder niveau 22U.

v Als de rekbehuizing die u verplaatst onderdeel is van een groep van
rekbehuizingen, maakt u de rekbehuizing los van de groep.

v Bekijk van tevoren de route waarlangs u de rekbehuizing wilt verplaatsen
en verwijder eventuele obstakels of items die anderszins gevaar kunnen
opleveren.

v Controleer of de route die u hebt gekozen geschikt is om het gewicht van
de gevulde rekbehuizing te dragen. Raadpleeg de documentatie bij uw
rekbehuizing voor het gewicht van een gevulde rekbehuizing.

v Controleer of alle deuropeningen ten minste 2083 mm hoog en 760 mm
breed zijn.

v Zorg ervoor dat alle apparatuur in het rek en alle bijbehorende laden,
planken, kleppen en kabels goed vastzitten.

v Zorg dat de vier opvulstukken in de hoogste positie staan.

v Zorg dat er geen stabilisatiesteun is geïnstalleerd in de rekbehuizing.

v Zorg dat er in de route geen hellingen van meer dan 10 graden voorkomen.

v Zodra de rekbehuizing op de nieuwe locatie is gearriveerd, doet u het
volgende:

– Breng de vier hoogteverstellingen omlaag.

– Stabiliseer de rekbehuizing met de bijgeleverde steunen.

– Als u apparaten uit de rekbehuizing hebt verwijderd, vult u de
rekbehuizing weer, beginnend vanaf de onderste positie.

Als de verplaatsing over grote afstand is, herstelt u de configuratie van de
rekbehuizing naar de configuratie waarin u de rekbehuizing hebt ontvangen.
Verpak de rekbehuizing in het originele verpakkingsmateriaal of gelijkwaardig
materiaal. Breng ook de hoogteverstellingen naar beneden zodat de
zwenkwielen het pallet niet meer raken en bind de rekbehuizing vast aan het
pallet.
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Chapter 8. Finnish

Tärkeää: Kaikkien tässä esiintyvien turvaohjeiden alussa on numero, jonka avulla
englanninkielistä VAARA-ilmoitusta (Danger) tai varoitusta (Caution)
vastaava suomenkielinen turvaohje löytyy kätevästi monikielisestä IBM
Rack Safety Information -julkaisusta.

Jos varoitus alkaa esimerkiksi numerolla 1, vastaavalla suomenkielisellä
käännöksellä on sama numero, jonka perusteella käännös löytyy IBM
Rack Safety Information -julkaisusta.

Lue kaikki tässä esitetyt turvaohjeet, ennen kuin aloitat ohjeissa kuvatut
toimet. Lue kaikki palvelimen tai lisävarusteen mukana toimitetut
turvaohjeet, ennen kuin aloitat laitteen asennuksen.

Turvaohje 1:

VAROITUS:
Turvallisuuden takaamiseksi kaikkien laitteistokehikkoon tulevien laitteiden
pitää olla kansallisen testauslaitoksen hyväksymiä. Tällä menettelyllä
varmistetaan, että tuotteen ylläpito- ja huoltohenkilöstö voi turvallisesti hoitaa
ja huoltaa tuotetta normaalitilanteissa ja ennakoitavissa olevissa
väärinkäyttötilanteissa.

Turvaohje 2:

VAARA

v Säädä laitteistokehikon korkeussäätimet aina ala-asentoon.

v Asenna laitteistokehikkoon aina vakaimet.

v Asenna palvelimet ja lisävarusteet laitteistokehikkoon aina alhaalta
ylöspäin.

v Asenna raskaimmat laitteet laitteistokehikkoon aina alimmaisiksi.
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Turvaohje 3:

VAARA

v Vedä kehikosta ulos vain yksi yksikkö kerrallaan.

v Liukukiskojen varassa olevien laitteiden sallittu enimmäispaino on
80 kg. Älä asenna kehikkoon tätä painavampia ulosvedettäviä laitteita.

Turvaohje 4:

VAARA

Sähkö-, puhelin- ja tietoliikennekaapeleissa voi esiintyä vaarallisia jännitteitä.
Noudata seuraavia ohjeita sähköiskun välttämiseksi:

v Älä tee ukonilman aikana asennustoimia, kytke tai irrota kaapeleita äläkä
muutenkaan huolla tätä tuotetta tai muuta sen kokoonpanoa.

v Kytke kaikki verkkojohdot oikein asennettuihin ja maadoitettuihin
pistorasioihin.

v Kytke laitteet, joihin tämä tuote liitetään, oikein asennettuihin
pistorasioihin.

v Käytä vain toista kättäsi, kun kytket tai irrotat kaapeleita.

v Älä kytke virtaa laitteeseen, jos epäilet tai havaitset kosteus-, palo- tai
rakennevaurioita.

v Jos asennusohjeissa ja kokoonpanon määritysohjeissa ei toisin sanota,
irrota verkkojohdot, tietoliikennejärjestelmät, verkot ja modeemit, ennen
kuin avaat laitteen kansia.

v Kytke ja irrota kaapelit seuraavassa taulukossa olevien ohjeiden mukaan,
kun asennat, siirrät tuotteen tai avaat tuotteen tai siihen liitettyjen
laitteiden kansia.

Kytke näin: Irrota näin:

1. Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista.

2. Kytke kaikki kaapelit laitteisiin.

3. Kytke liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeisiin.

4. Kytke verkkojohdot pistorasioihin.

5. Kytke virta kaikkiin laitteisiin.

1. Katkaise virta kaikista laitteista.

2. Irrota verkkojohdot pistorasioista.

3. Irrota liitäntäkaapelit vastakkeista.

4. Irrota kaapelit kaikista laitteista.
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Turvaohje 5:

≥ 18 kg ≥ 32 kg ≥ 55 kg

VAROITUS:
Käytä nostaessasi turvallista nostotapaa.

Turvaohje 6:

VAROITUS:
Älä aseta mitään esineitä kehikkoon asennetun laitteen päälle, ellei laite ole
suunniteltu toimimaan hyllynä.

Turvaohje 7:

VAROITUS:
Laitteen virtakytkin ja virtalähteen virtakytkin eivät katkaise virransyöttöä
laitteeseen. Laitteessa saattaa olla myös useita verkkojohtoja. Virransyöttö
katkaistaan kokonaan irrottamalla kaikki laitteen verkkojohdot pistorasioista.

1
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Turvaohje 8:

VAARA

v Sijoita laitteistokehikko lähelle pistorasioita siten, että pistorasioihin on
esteetön pääsy ja kehikkoon asennettujen laitteiden verkkojohdot voidaan
kytkeä pistorasioihin.

v Kussakin laitteistokehikossa saattaa olla useita verkkojohtoja. Muista
irrottaa kaikki laitteistokehikon verkkojohdot, ennen kuin aloitat
laitteistokehikossa olevien laitteiden huollon.

v Asenna hätäkatkaisin, jos samaan laitteistokehikkoon on asennettu
useampi kuin yksi virtalaite (virranjakoyksikkö tai keskeytymättömän
virransaannin varmistava UPS-laite).

v Kytke kaikki laitteistokehikkoon asennetut laitteet samaan
laitteistokehikkoon asennettuihin virtalaitteisiin. Älä kytke
laitteistokehikkoon asennetun laitteen verkkojohtoa johonkin muuhun
laitteistokehikkoon asennettuun virtalaitteeseen.

Turvaohje 9:

VAARA

Ryhmäjohdon ylikuormitus saattaa tietyissä olosuhteissa aiheuttaa tulipalon
ja sähköiskun vaaran. Estä tällaiset vaaratilanteet varmistamalla, ettei
järjestelmän sähköntarve ylitä ryhmäjohdon kapasiteettia. Perehdy laitteen
mukana toimitettuihin sähköteknisiin tietoihin.
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Turvaohje 10:

VAROITUS:
Enterprise-laitteistokehikko on siirrettäessä vakaampi, jos sen yläosasta on
ennen siirtoa poistettu laitteita. Noudata seuraavia yleisohjeita aina, kun
siirrät täyteen asennetun laitteistokehikon huoneessa tai rakennuksessa
paikasta toiseen:

v Kevennä laitteistokehikkoa poistamalla siitä laitteita ylimmästä laitteesta
alkaen. Palauta laitteistokehikkoon toimitusajankohdan mukainen
kokoonpano, jos tämä on mahdollista. Jos tämä kokoonpano ei ole
tiedossa, toimi seuraavasti:

– Poista kaikki laitteet 32U-tason kohdalta ja sen yläpuolelta.

– Varmista, että raskaimmat laitteet on asennettu laitteistokehikkoon
alimmaisiksi.

– Varmista, että laitteistokehikkoon asennettujen laitteiden välissä ei ole
tyhjiä tasoja 32U-tason alapuolella.

v Jos siirrettävä laitteistokehikko on osa laitteistokehikkorivistöä, irrota
kehikko muista laitteistokehikoista.

v Tarkista kuljetusreitti ja poista mahdolliset vaaratekijät.

v Varmista, että valitsemasi reitti kestää täyden laitteistokehikon painon.
Täyden laitteistokehikon paino on ilmoitettu laitteistokehikon mukana
toimitetuissa julkaisuissa.

v Tarkista, että kaikki oviaukot ovat leveydeltään vähintään 760 mm ja
korkeudeltaan vähintään 2 030 mm.

v Tarkista, että kaikki laitteet, hyllyt, ulosvedettävät yksiköt, luukut ja kaapelit
ovat tukevasti kiinni paikallaan.

v Tarkista, että korkeussäätimet (4 kappaletta) on säädetty yläasentoon.

v Varmista, että laitteistokehikossa ei ole vakainta asennettuna.

v Käytä vain sellaista luiskaa, jonka kaltevuus on enintään 10 astetta.

v Kun laitteistokehikko on siirretty uuteen sijoituspaikkaansa, toimi
seuraavasti:

– Säädä korkeussäätimet (4 kappaletta) ala-asentoon.

– Asenna vakaimet laitteistokehikkoon.

– Jos poistit laitteita laitteistokehikosta, täytä laitteistokehikko uudelleen
alhaalta ylöspäin.

Jos kuljetusmatka on pitkä, palauta laitteistokehikkoon toimitusajankohdan
mukainen kokoonpano. Pakkaa laitteistokehikko alkuperäiseen tai sitä
vastaavaan pakkaukseen. Säädä korkeussäätimet ala-asentoon ja kiinnitä
laitteistokehikko kuljetusalustaan.
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Turvaohje 11:

VAROITUS:
Laitteistokehikko on siirrettäessä vakaampi, jos sen yläosasta on ennen
siirtoa poistettu laitteita. Noudata seuraavia yleisohjeita aina, kun siirrät
täyteen asennetun laitteistokehikon huoneessa tai rakennuksessa paikasta
toiseen:

v Kevennä laitteistokehikkoa poistamalla siitä laitteita ylimmästä laitteesta
alkaen. Palauta laitteistokehikkoon toimitusajankohdan mukainen
kokoonpano, jos tämä on mahdollista. Jos tämä kokoonpano ei ole
tiedossa, toimi seuraavasti:

– Poista kaikki laitteet 22U-tason kohdalta ja sen yläpuolelta.

– Varmista, että raskaimmat laitteet on asennettu laitteistokehikkoon
alimmaisiksi.

– Varmista, että laitteistokehikkoon asennettujen laitteiden välissä ei ole
tyhjiä tasoja 22U-tason alapuolella.

v Jos siirrettävä laitteistokehikko on osa laitteistokehikkorivistöä, irrota
kehikko muista laitteistokehikoista.

v Tarkista kuljetusreitti ja poista mahdolliset vaaratekijät.

v Varmista, että valitsemasi reitti kestää täyden laitteistokehikon painon.
Täyden laitteistokehikon paino on ilmoitettu laitteistokehikon mukana
toimitetuissa julkaisuissa.

v Tarkista, että kaikki oviaukot ovat leveydeltään vähintään 760 mm ja
korkeudeltaan vähintään 2 083 mm.

v Tarkista, että kaikki laitteet, hyllyt, ulosvedettävät yksiköt, luukut ja kaapelit
ovat tukevasti kiinni paikallaan.

v Tarkista, että korkeussäätimet (4 kappaletta) on säädetty yläasentoon.

v Varmista, että laitteistokehikossa ei ole vakainta asennettuna.

v Käytä vain sellaista luiskaa, jonka kaltevuus on enintään 10 astetta.

v Kun laitteistokehikko on siirretty uuteen sijoituspaikkaansa, toimi
seuraavasti:

– Säädä korkeussäätimet (4 kappaletta) ala-asentoon.

– Asenna vakaimet laitteistokehikkoon.

– Jos poistit laitteita laitteistokehikosta, täytä laitteistokehikko uudelleen
alhaalta ylöspäin.

Jos kuljetusmatka on pitkä, palauta laitteistokehikkoon toimitusajankohdan
mukainen kokoonpano. Pakkaa laitteistokehikko alkuperäiseen tai sitä
vastaavaan pakkaukseen. Säädä korkeussäätimet ala-asentoon ja kiinnitä
laitteistokehikko kuljetusalustaan.
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Chapter 9. French

Important: Dans la présente documentation, toutes les consignes portant sur les
avertissements et les dangers sont précédées d'un numéro. Ce numéro
fait référence à la traduction de la consigne correspondante dans le
manuel IBM Rack Safety Information.

Par exemple, une consigne d'avertissement précédée par le numéro 1,
apparaît traduite sous le même numéro dans ce manuel.

Lisez attentivement toutes les consignes relatives aux avertissements
et aux dangers fournies dans cette documentation avant d'appliquer les
instructions données. Lisez toute information de sécurité
supplémentaire accompagnant le serveur ou le dispositif en option
avant de procéder à l'installation de ce dernier.

Consigne 1:

ATTENTION:
En vue de garantir la sécurité, toutes les configurations de l'armoire doivent
être homologuées par un laboratoire d'essais agréé au niveau national, lequel
vérifie leur conformité aux règlements de sécurité en vigueur dans le pays.
Cette procédure permet de garantir que le produit final ne présente aucun
danger pour les opérateurs et le personnel de maintenance, dans des
conditions d'utilisation normales.

Consigne 2:

DANGER

v Les vérins de mise à niveau de l'armoire doivent toujours être en position
basse.

v Les supports du stabilisateur doivent toujours être installés sur l'armoire.

v Les serveurs et les dispositifs en option doivent toujours être installés en
commençant par le bas de l'armoire.

v Le dispositifs les plus lourds doivent toujours être installés en bas de
l'armoire.
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Consigne 3:

DANGER

v Ne faites coulisser qu'un dispositif à la fois.

v Le poids maximum autorisé pour les dispositifs coulissant sur des rails
est de 80 kg. N'installez pas de dispositif coulissant d'un poids supérieur.

Consigne 4:

DANGER

Le courant électrique provenant de l'alimentation, du téléphone et des câbles
de transmission peut présenter un danger. Pour éviter tout risque de choc
électrique :

v Ne manipulez aucun câble et n'effectuez aucune opération d'installation,
d'entretien ou de reconfiguration de ce produit au cours d'un orage.

v Branchez tous les cordons d'alimentation sur un socle de prise de courant
correctement câblé et mis à la terre.

v Branchez sur des socles de prise de courant correctement câblés tout
équipement connecté à ce produit.

v Lorsque cela est possible, utilisez une seule main pour connecter ou
déconnecter les câbles d'interface.

v Ne mettez jamais un équipement sous tension en cas d'incendie ou
d'inondation, ou en présence de dommages matériels.

v Avant de retirer les carters de l'unité, mettez celle-ci hors tension et
déconnectez ses cordons d'alimentation, ainsi que les câbles qui la relient
aux réseaux, aux systèmes de télécommunication et aux modems (sauf
instruction contraire mentionnée dans les procédures d'installation et de
configuration).

v Lorsque vous installez, déplacez, ou manipulez le présent produit ou des
périphériques qui lui sont raccordés, reportez-vous aux instructions
ci-dessous pour connecter et déconnecter les différents cordons.

Connexion : Déconnexion

1. Mettez toutes les unités hors tension.
2. Branchez tous les cordons sur les unités.
3. Branchez les câbles d'interface sur les

connecteurs.
4. Branchez les cordons d'alimentation sur

les prises.
5. Mettez les unités sous tension.

1. Mettez toutes les unités hors tension.
2. Débranchez les cordons d'alimentation

des prises.
3. Débranchez les câbles d'interface des

connecteurs.
4. Débranchez tous les câbles des unités.

Consigne 5:
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≥ 18 kg ≥ 32 kg ≥ 55 kg

ATTENTION:
Soyez très prudent lors de toute opération de manutention.

Consigne 6:

ATTENTION:
Ne placez aucun objet sur un dispositif monté en armoire, à moins que ce
dernier soit à usage d'étagère.

Consigne 7:

ATTENTION:
L'interrupteur du dispositif et l'interrupteur d'alimentation ne permettent pas
de couper le courant alimentant le dispositif. Il se peut également que le
dispositif ait plusieurs cordons d'alimentation. Pour couper le courant,
débranchez tous les cordons de la source d'alimentation.

1

2
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Consigne 8:

DANGER

v Branchez les cordons d'alimentation des dispositifs présents dans
l'armoire sur les prises électriques les plus proches de l'armoire et
d'accès facile.

v Chaque armoire doit être pourvue de plusieurs cordons d'alimentation.
Prenez soin de débrancher tous les cordons d'alimentations présents
dans l'armoire avant toute intervention sur un dispositif contenu dans
l'armoire.

v Installez un interrupteur de secours si plusieurs dispositifs d'alimentation
(unité d'alimentation ou ondulateur UPS) sont installés dans la même
armoire.

v Tous les dispositifs installés dans une armoire doivent être connectés à
des unités d'alimentation installées dans la même armoire. Ne branchez
pas le cordon d'alimentation d'un dispositif installé dans une armoire sur
une unité d'alimentation installée dans une autre armoire.

Consigne 9:

DANGER

La surcharge d'un circuit de dérivation peut provoquer un incendie ou un
choc électrique dans certaines conditions. Pour éviter tout danger, vérifiez
que les exigences d'alimentation de votre système ne dépassent pas les
exigences de protection de la dérivation. Reportez-vous aux spécifications
électriques fournies avec votre dispositif.
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Consigne 10:

ATTENTION:
Il est conseillé d'enlever les composants situés dans les logements
supérieurs de l'armoire Enterprise Rack pour la déplacer, afin de lui assurer
une meilleure stabilité. Voici les consignes générales à suivre pour déplacer
une armoire pleine à l'intérieur d'une pièce ou d'un bâtiment :

v Réduisez le poids de l'armoire par le retrait des équipements, en
commençant par le haut de l'armoire. Lorsque cela est possible, redonnez à
l'armoire sa configuration d'origine. Si vous ne connaissez pas cette
configuration, procédez de la manière suivante :

– Retirez tous les dispositifs situés dans les logements 32U et au-dessus.

– Assurez-vous que les dispositifs les plus lourds sont installés dans la
partie inférieure de l'armoire.

– Assurez-vous qu'il n'existe pas de niveaux U vides entre les dispositifs
installés dans l'armoire en dessous du niveau 32U.

v Si l'armoire déplacée fait partie d'un module d'armoires, détachez-la de ce
module.

v Reconnaissez le parcours que vous devez emprunter afin de prévenir tout
risque.

v Vérifiez que le sol du parcours choisi est capable de supporter le poids de
l'armoire chargée. Reportez-vous à la documentation fournie avec l'armoire
pour connaître le poids de l'armoire chargée.

v Vérifiez que tous les encadrements de porte mesurent au moins
760 x 2030 mm.

v Assurez-vous que tous les dispositifs, étagères, tiroirs, panneaux et câbles
sont convenablement fixés.

v Vérifiez que les quatre vérins de mise à niveau sont en position haute.

v Vérifiez qu'aucun support de stabilisation n'est installé sur l'armoire.

v N'utilisez pas de rampe inclinée à plus de 10 degrés.

v Une fois l'armoire installée sur son nouvel emplacement, procédez comme
suit :

– Mettez les quatre vérins de mise à niveau en position basse.

– Installez les supports du stabilisateur sur l'armoire.

– Si vous avez retiré des dispositifs, replacez-les dans l'armoire en
commençant par le bas.

Si le déplacement doit s'effectuer sur une longue distance, redonnez à
l'armoire sa configuration initiale. Placez l'armoire dans son emballage
d'origine ou dans un emballage équivalent. Mettez également les vérins de
mise à niveau en position basse afin que les roulettes ne soient pas en
contact avec la palette.
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Consigne 11:

ATTENTION:
Il est conseillé de retirer les composants situés dans les logements
supérieurs de l'armoire pour la déplacer, afin de lui assurer une meilleure
stabilité. Voici les consignes générales à suivre pour déplacer une armoire
pleine à l'intérieur d'une pièce ou d'un bâtiment :

v Réduisez le poids de l'armoire par le retrait des équipements, en
commençant par le haut de l'armoire. Lorsque cela est possible, redonnez à
l'armoire sa configuration d'origine. Si vous ne connaissez pas cette
configuration, procédez de la manière suivante :

– Retirez tous les dispositifs situés dans les logements 22U et au-dessus.

– Assurez-vous que les dispositifs les plus lourds sont installés dans la
partie inférieure de l'armoire.

– Assurez-vous qu'il n'existe pas de niveaux U vides entre les dispositifs
installés dans l'armoire en dessous du niveau 22U.

v Si l'armoire déplacée fait partie d'un module d'armoires, détachez-la de ce
module.

v Reconnaissez le parcours que vous devez emprunter afin de prévenir tout
risque.

v Vérifiez que le sol du parcours choisi est capable de supporter le poids de
l'armoire chargée. Reportez-vous à la documentation fournie avec l'armoire
pour connaître le poids de l'armoire chargée.

v Vérifiez que tous les encadrements de porte mesurent au moins
760 x 2083 mm.

v Assurez-vous que tous les dispositifs, étagères, tiroirs, panneaux et câbles
sont convenablement fixés.

v Vérifiez que les quatre vérins de mise à niveau sont en position haute.

v Vérifiez qu'aucun support de stabilisation n'est installé sur l'armoire.

v N'utilisez pas de rampe inclinée à plus de 10 degrés.

v Une fois l'armoire installée sur son nouvel emplacement, procédez comme
suit :

– Mettez les quatre vérins de mise à niveau en position basse.

– Installez les supports de stabilisation sur l'armoire.

– Si vous avez retiré des dispositifs, replacez-les dans l'armoire en
commençant par le bas.

Si le déplacement doit s'effectuer sur une longue distance, redonnez à
l'armoire sa configuration initiale. Placez l'armoire dans son emballage
d'origine ou dans un emballage équivalent. Mettez également les vérins de
mise à niveau en position basse afin que les roulettes ne soient pas en
contact avec la palette.
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Chapter 10. German

Wichtig: Alle mit "Vorsicht" und "Achtung" gekennzeichneten Sicherheitshinweise
in dieser Veröffentlichung beginnen mit einer Nummer. Diese Nummer
dient als Verweis auf die übersetzte Version des jeweiligen
Sicherheitshinweises im Handbuch IBM Rack Safety Information.

Wenn ein mit "Achtung" gekennzeichneter Sicherheitshinweis z. B. mit der
Nummer 1 beginnt, bedeutet dies, dass die übersetzung zu diesem
Hinweis im Handbuch IBM Rack Safety Information unter "Anweisung 1"
aufgeführt ist.

Lesen Sie die in dieser Veröffentlichung aufgeführten Sicherheitshinweise,
bevor Sie die jeweiligen Anweisungen ausführen. Lesen Sie darüber
hinaus vor dem Installieren einer Einheit alle zusätzlichen
Sicherheitshinweise, die Sie zusammen mit dem Server oder der
optionalen Einheit erhalten haben.

Anweisung 1:

ACHTUNG:
Aus Sicherheitsgründen müssen alle Konfigurationen des Gehäuseschranks
von einem anerkannten Testlabor zertifiziert werden, um sicherzustellen, dass
die landesspezifischen Sicherheitsbestimmungen erfüllt sind. Durch diese
Vorgehensweise ist gewährleistet, dass der Bediener und Mitarbeiter des
Kundendiensts unter normalen Bedingungen und bei sachgemä§er
Handhabung sicher mit dem Endprodukt arbeiten können.

Anweisung 2:

VORSICHT

v Senken Sie in jedem Fall die Ausgleichsunterlagen des Gehäuseschranks
ab.

v Installieren Sie immer die Kippsicherungen am Gehäuseschrank.

v Installieren Sie Server und optionale Einheiten immer von unten nach
oben im Gehäuseschrank.

v Installieren Sie die schwersten Einheiten immer unten im Gehäuseschrank.
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Anweisung 3:

VORSICHT

v Ziehen Sie nur jeweils einen beweglichen Rahmen heraus.

v Das maximal zulässige Gewicht für Einheiten auf Führungsschienen
beträgt 80 kg. Installieren Sie auf Führungsschienen keine schwereren
Einheiten.

Anweisung 4:

VORSICHT

An Netz-, Telefon- oder Datenleitungen können gefährliche elektrische
Spannungen anliegen. Aus Sicherheitsgründen:

v Bei Gewitter an diesem Gerät keine Kabel anschlie§en oder lösen. Ferner
keine Installations-, Wartungs- oder Rekonfigurationsarbeiten durchführen.

v Alle Netzkabel an Schutzkontaktsteckdosen mit ordnungsgemä§
geerdetem Schutzkontakt anschlie§en.

v Alle angeschlossenen Geräte ebenfalls an Schutzkontaktsteckdosen mit
ordnungsgemä§ geerdetem Schutzkontakt anschlie§en.

v Signalkabel möglichst einhändig anschlie§en oder lösen.

v Kein Gerät in der Nähe von Feuer oder Wasser bzw. bei möglichen
Beschädigungen einschalten.

v Die Verbindung zu den angeschlossenen Netzkabeln,
Telekommunikationssystemen, Netzwerken und Modems ist vor dem
öffnen der Einheitenabdeckung zu unterbrechen, es sei denn, dies ist in
den Installations- und Konfigurationsprozeduren anders angegeben.

v Nur nach den in der folgenden Tabelle aufgeführten Anweisungen
arbeiten, die für die Installation, den Transport oder das öffnen von
Abdeckungen dieses Produkts oder von angeschlossenen Einheiten
gelten.

Kabel anschlie§en: Kabel lösen:

1. Alle Einheiten ausschalten.

2. Zuerst alle Kabel an die Einheiten
anschlie§en.

3. Signalkabel an die Anschlüsse
anschlie§en.

4. Netzkabel in die Netzsteckdose stecken.

5. Einheit einschalten.

1. Alle Einheiten ausschalten.

2. Zuerst alle Netzkabel aus den
Netzsteckdosen ziehen.

3. Signalkabel aus den Anschlüssen ziehen.

4. Alle Kabel von den Einheiten abziehen.
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Anweisung 5:

≥ 18 kg ≥ 32 kg ≥ 55 kg

ACHTUNG:
Beim Anheben sind die Arbeitsschutzrichtlinien zu beachten.

Anweisung 6:

ACHTUNG:
Keine Gegenstände auf einer im Gehäuseschrank installierten Einheit
ablegen, es sei denn, die installierte Einheit ist hierfür vorgesehen.

Anweisung 7:

ACHTUNG:
Mit dem Netzschalter an der Einheit und am Netzteil wird die
Stromversorgung für die Einheit nicht unterbrochen. Die Einheit kann
ebenfalls mit mehreren Netzkabeln ausgestattet sein. Um die
Stromversorgung für die Einheit vollständig zu unterbrechen, müssen alle
zum Gerät führenden Netzkabel vom Netz getrennt werden.

1

2
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Anweisung 8:

VORSICHT

v Schlie§en Sie die Netzkabel von Einheiten im Gehäuseschrank an
Netzsteckdosen an, die sich in der Nähe des Gehäuseschranks befinden
und problemlos zugänglich sind.

v Jeder Gehäuseschrank kann über mehr als ein Netzkabel verfügen. Ziehen
Sie alle Netzkabel des Gehäuseschranks aus den Netzsteckdosen, bevor
Sie an einer Einheit im Gehäuseschrank Wartungsvorgänge durchführen.

v Installieren Sie einen Notschalter, wenn im selben Gehäuseschrank mehr
als eine Stromversorgungseinheit oder unterbrechungsfreie
Stromversorgung installiert ist.

v Schlie§en Sie alle in einem Gehäuseschrank installierten Einheiten an
Stromversorgungseinheiten an, die im selben Gehäuseschrank installiert
sind. Schlie§en Sie kein Netzkabel von einer in einem Gehäuseschrank
installierten Einheit an eine Stromversorgungseinheit an, die in einem
anderen Gehäuseschrank installiert ist.

Anweisung 9:

VORSICHT

Eine überlastung eines Netzstromkreises kann unter bestimmten
Bedingungen zu einer Brandgefahr oder elektrischen Schlägen führen.
Achten Sie daher aus Sicherheitsgründen darauf, dass die elektrischen
Voraussetzungen Ihres Systems die Voraussetzungen zum Schutz des
Netzstromkreises erfüllen. Weitere Informationen zu elektrischen
Spezifikationen finden Sie in der Dokumentation, die Sie zusammen mit der
Einheit erhalten haben.
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Anweisung 10:

ACHTUNG:
Durch das Entfernen von Komponenten aus den oberen Positionen im
Enterprise Rack verbessert sich die Stabilität während eines
Standortwechsels. Beachten Sie die nachfolgend aufgeführten Punkte, wenn
Sie einen Gehäuseschrank mit installierten Einheiten innerhalb eines Raumes
oder eines Gebäudes umstellen:

v Verringern Sie das Gesamtgewicht des Gehäuseschranks, indem Sie
Komponenten aus den oberen Positionen des Gehäuseschranks entfernen.
Stellen Sie, falls möglich, die Konfiguration wieder her, die der
Gehäuseschrank bei Lieferung aufwies. Wenn Ihnen diese Konfiguration
nicht bekannt ist, gehen Sie folgenderma§en vor:
– Entfernen Sie alle Einheiten in der Position 32U und darüber.
– Stellen Sie sicher, dass die schwersten Einheiten unten im

Gehäuseschrank installiert sind.
– Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich zwischen Einheiten, die im Gehäuseschrank

unterhalb der Position 32U installiert sind, keine freien Positionen
befinden.

v Wenn der Gehäuseschrank, den Sie an einem anderen Standort aufstellen
möchten, Teil einer Reihe von Gehäuseschränken ist, trennen Sie ihn von
den anderen Gehäuseschränken.

v Vermeiden Sie mögliche Gefährdungen auf dem Weg zum neuen Standort
des Gehäuseschranks.

v Prüfen Sie, ob die Strecke zum neuen Standort für das Gewicht des
Gehäuseschranks mit installierten Komponenten geeignet ist. Einzelheiten
zum Gewicht des Gehäuseschranks mit installierten Komponenten können
Sie der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dokumentation entnehmen.

v Prüfen Sie, ob alle Türöffnungen mindestens 76 x 203 cm breit bzw. hoch
sind.

v Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Einheiten, Haltevorrichtungen, Einschübe,
Klappen und Kabel gesichert sind.

v Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die vier Ausgleichsunterlagen in der
höchstmöglichen Position befinden.

v Stellen Sie sicher, dass im Gehäuseschrank keine Kippsicherungen
installiert sind.

v Verwenden Sie keine Rampe, die um mehr als 10 Grad geneigt ist.

v Führen Sie folgende Schritte aus, sobald sich der Gehäuseschrank an
seinem neuen Standort befindet:
– Senken Sie die vier Ausgleichsunterlagen ab.
– Installieren Sie die Kippsicherungen im Gehäuseschrank.
– Wenn Sie aus dem Gehäuseschrank Einheiten entfernt haben,

installieren Sie diese wieder von der untersten zur obersten Position.

Stellen Sie bei einem Standortwechsel über eine längere Strecke die
Konfiguration wieder her, die der Gehäuseschrank bei Lieferung aufwies.
Verpacken Sie den Gehäuseschrank mit dem ursprünglichen
Verpackungsmaterial oder vergleichbarem Material. Senken Sie darüber
hinaus die Ausgleichsunterlagen ab, damit die Rollen nicht die Palette
berühren, und schrauben Sie dann den Gehäuseschrank an der Palette fest.
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Anweisung 11:

ACHTUNG:
Durch das Entfernen von Komponenten aus den oberen Positionen im
Gehäuseschrank verbessert sich die Stabilität während eines
Standortwechsels. Beachten Sie die nachfolgend aufgeführten Punkte, wenn
Sie einen Gehäuseschrank mit installierten Einheiten innerhalb eines Raumes
oder eines Gebäudes umstellen:

v Verringern Sie das Gesamtgewicht des Gehäuseschranks, indem Sie
Komponenten aus den oberen Positionen des Gehäuseschranks entfernen.
Stellen Sie, falls möglich, die Konfiguration wieder her, die der
Gehäuseschrank bei Lieferung aufwies. Wenn Ihnen diese Konfiguration
nicht bekannt ist, gehen Sie folgenderma§en vor:
– Entfernen Sie alle Einheiten in der Position 22U und darüber.
– Stellen Sie sicher, dass die schwersten Einheiten unten im

Gehäuseschrank installiert sind.
– Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich zwischen Einheiten, die im Gehäuseschrank

unterhalb der Position 22U installiert sind, keine freien Positionen
befinden.

v Wenn der Gehäuseschrank, den Sie an einem anderen Standort aufstellen
möchten, Teil einer Reihe von Gehäuseschränken ist, trennen Sie ihn von
den anderen Gehäuseschränken.

v Vermeiden Sie mögliche Gefährdungen auf dem Weg zum neuen Standort
des Gehäuseschranks.

v Prüfen Sie, ob die Strecke zum neuen Standort für das Gewicht des
Gehäuseschranks mit installierten Komponenten geeignet ist. Einzelheiten
zum Gewicht des Gehäuseschranks mit installierten Komponenten können
Sie der im Lieferumfang enthaltenen Dokumentation entnehmen.

v Prüfen Sie, ob alle Türöffnungen mindestens 76 x 208 cm breit bzw. hoch
sind.

v Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Einheiten, Haltevorrichtungen, Einschübe,
Klappen und Kabel gesichert sind.

v Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich die vier Ausgleichsunterlagen in der
höchstmöglichen Position befinden.

v Stellen Sie sicher, dass im Gehäuseschrank keine Kippsicherungen
installiert sind.

v Verwenden Sie keine Rampe, die um mehr als 10 Grad geneigt ist.

v Führen Sie folgende Schritte aus, sobald sich der Gehäuseschrank an
seinem neuen Standort befindet:
– Senken Sie die vier Ausgleichsunterlagen ab.
– Installieren Sie die Kippsicherungen im Gehäuseschrank.
– Wenn Sie aus dem Gehäuseschrank Einheiten entfernt haben,

installieren Sie diese wieder von der untersten zur obersten Position.

Stellen Sie bei einem Standortwechsel über eine längere Strecke die
Konfiguration wieder her, die der Gehäuseschrank bei Lieferung aufwies.
Verpacken Sie den Gehäuseschrank mit dem ursprünglichen
Verpackungsmaterial oder vergleichbarem Material. Senken Sie darüber
hinaus die Ausgleichsunterlagen ab, damit die Rollen nicht die Palette
berühren, und binden Sie dann den Gehäuseschrank an der Palette fest.
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Hinweis 12:

ACHTUNG:
Lesen Sie die Anweisungen in der Dokumentation zum Gehäuse, bevor Sie
Einheiten installieren, Einheiten entfernen oder das Gehäuse versetzen.

Hinweis 13:

55 kg
>55 kg

ACHTUNG:
Dieses Teil oder diese Einheit wiegt über 55 kg.
Zum Anheben dieses Teils oder dieser Einheit ist aus-
gebildetes Fachpersonal und/oder eine Hebevorrichtung
erforderlich. (C011)

Hinweis 14:

ACHTUNG:
Bei dieser Prozedur eine Schutzbrille tragen.
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Chapter 11. Greek
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Chapter 12. Hebrew
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Chapter 13. Hungarian
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12. sz. utasítás:

VIGYÁZAT:
A szekrény mozgatása, szerelvények beépítése vagy kiemelése
előtt feltétlenül olvassa el a szekrény dokumentációjában
található utasításokat!
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Chapter 14. Italian

Importante: Le istruzioni di avvertenza e pericolo riportate in questa
documentazione iniziano con un numero. Questo numero viene
utilizzato come riferimento incrociato per le dichiarazioni di avvertenza
e pericolo inglesi e per le relative versioni convertite riportate nel
manuale IBM Rack Safety Information.

Ad esempio, se una dichiarazione di avvertenza inizia con il numero
1, le relative conversioni saranno comprese nel manuale IBM Rack
Safety Information nell'istruzione 1.

Leggere tutte le dichiarazioni di avvertenza e pericolo riportate in
questa documentazione prima di eseguire le istruzioni. Leggere inoltre
le informazioni sulla sicurezza aggiuntive fornite con il server o con un
altro dispositivo prima di eseguire l'installazione.

Istruzione 1:

ATTENZIONE:
Per garantire la sicurezza, tutte le configurazioni del rack devono essere
certificate da un laboratorio di controllo riconosciuto a livello nazionale che
verifichi il rispetto dei regolamenti sulla sicurezza adottati dal paese specifico.
In tal modo si garantisce la sicurezza dell'utilizzo del prodotto finale da parte
dell'operatore e del personale tecnico nelle condizioni normali e di uso
improprio prevedibile.

Istruzione 2:

PERICOLO

v Abbassare sempre i piedini di livellamento sul rack.

v Installare sempre le staffe di bloccaggio sul rack.

v Installare i server e le unità aggiuntive partendo sempre dalla parte
inferiore del rack.

v Installare sempre le unità più pesanti nella parte inferiore del rack.
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Istruzione 3:

PERICOLO

v Non estrarre più di un'unità scorrevole alla volta.

v Il peso massimo consentito per le unità sulle barre di scorrimento è
80 (176 lb). Non installare unità scorrevoli di peso superiore.

Istruzione 4:

PERICOLO

La corrente elettrica proveniente dai cavi di alimentazione, del telefono e di
comunicazione può essere pericolosa. Per evitare il rischio di scosse
elettriche:

v Non collegare o scollegare qualsiasi cavo oppure effettuare l'installazione,
la manutenzione o la riconfigurazione del prodotto durante un temporale.

v Collegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione a una presa elettrica correttamente
messa a terra.

v Collegare qualsiasi apparecchiatura collegata a questo prodotto a prese
elettriche correttamente cablate.

v Quando possibile, utilizzare solo una mano per collegare o scollegare i
cavi di segnale.

v Quando si è in prossimità di fuoco, acqua o danni strutturali, non
accendere mai nessuna apparecchiatura.

v Scollegare i cavi di alimentazione collegati, i sistemi di telecomunicazione,
le reti e i modem prima di aprire i coperchi delle unità, salvo diversamente
indicato.

v Collegare e scollegare i cavi come descritto nella seguente tabella quando
vengono effettuate operazioni di installazione, spostamento o apertura dei
coperchi di questo prodotto o delle unità collegate.

Per collegare: Per scollegare:

1. Spegnere tutte le unità.

2. Collegare tutti i cavi alle unità.

3. Collegare i cavi di segnale ai connettori.

4. Collegare i cavi di alimentazione alla
presa.

5. Accendere le unità.

1. Spegnere tutte le unità.

2. Rimuovere i cavi di alimentazione dalla
presa.

3. Rimuovere i cavi di segnale dai
connettori.

4. Rimuovere tutti i cavi dalle unità.
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Istruzione 5:

≥ 18 kg (39,7 lb) ≥ 32 kg (70,5 lb) ≥ 55 kg (121,2 lb)

ATTENZIONE:
Utilizzare le procedure di sicurezza per il sollevamento.

Istruzione 6:

ATTENZIONE:
Non posizionare alcun oggetto su un'unità del rack a meno che non sia un
ripiano.

Istruzione 7:

ATTENZIONE:
Il pulsante di alimentazione presente sull'unità e l'interruttore sull'alimentatore
non disattivano la fornitura di corrente elettrica all'unità. L'unità potrebbe
disporre di più di un cavo di alimentazione. Per eliminare del tutto la corrente
elettrica fornita all'unità, accertarsi di aver scollegato tutti i cavi di
alimentazione dalla sorgente di alimentazione.

1

2

Chapter 14. Italian 105



Istruzione 8:

PERICOLO

v Inserire i cavi di alimentazione delle unità comprese nel rack in prese
elettriche che siano situate in prossimità del rack e facilmente accessibili.

v Ciascun rack potrebbe disporre di più di un cavo di alimentazione.
Accertarsi di scollegare tutti i cavi di alimentazione prima di eseguire la
manutenzione su qualsiasi unità del rack.

v Installare un interruttore per lo spegnimento di emergenza se sullo stesso
rack è installata più di un'unità di alimentazione (unità di distribuzione
alimentazione o gruppo di continuità).

v Collegare tutte le unità installate in un rack ai dispositivi di alimentazione
installati nello stesso rack. Non collegare il cavo di alimentazione di
un'unità installata in un rack con un dispositivo di alimentazione installato
in un altro rack.

Istruzione 9:

PERICOLO

In determinate condizioni, il sovraccarico di un circuito elettrico potrebbe
provocare rischi di incendio e di scossa elettrica. Per evitare questi rischi,
accertarsi che i requisiti del sistema elettrico siano conformi ai requisiti di
protezione del circuito elettrico. Per informazioni sulle specifiche elettriche,
fare riferimento alla documentazione fornita con l'unità.
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Istruzione 10:

ATTENZIONE:
La rimozione dei componenti partendo dalle posizioni superiori della struttura
di Enterprise Rack ne migliora la stabilità durante gli spostamenti. Per il
riposizionamento di un rack carico all'interno di una stanza o di un edificio,
seguire le seguenti istruzioni generali:

v Ridurre il peso del rack rimuovendo l'apparecchiatura a partire dalla parte
superiore del rack. Quando possibile, ripristinare la configurazione
originaria del rack. Se non si conosce tale configurazione, effettuare le
seguenti operazioni:

– Rimuovere tutte le unità nella posizione 32U e al di sopra.

– Accertarsi che le unità più pesanti siano installate nella parte inferiore
del rack.

– Accertarsi che non vi siano livelli a U vuoti tra le unità installate nel rack
al di sotto del livello 32U.

v Se il rack che si desidera riposizionare fa parte di un insieme di rack,
staccarlo dall'insieme.

v Esaminare la disposizione pianificata per evitare eventuali pericoli.

v Verificare che la disposizione stabilita possa supportare il peso del rack
carico. Per informazioni sul peso di un rack carico, consultare la
documentazione che viene fornita con il rack.

v Verificare che l'apertura di tutte le porte sia minimo di 760 x 2030 mm
(30 x 80 in.)

v Accertarsi che tutte le unità, i ripiani, i cassetti, gli sportelli e i cavi siano
fissati.

v Accertarsi che i quattro piedini di livellamento siano posizionati a livello
superiore.

v Accertarsi che non vi sia alcuna staffa di bloccaggio installata sul rack.

v Non utilizzare una rampa con inclinazione maggiore di dieci gradi.

v Una volta posizionata la struttura del rack nella nuova postazione,
procedere come segue:

– Abbassare i quattro piedini di livellamento.

– Installare le staffe di bloccaggio sul rack.

– Se sono state rimosse alcune unità dal rack, reinserirle nel rack
partendo dalla posizione inferiore.

Se è necessario trasferire il rack, ripristinare la configurazione originaria del
rack.Imballare il rack nel materiale originario o equivalente. Abbassare inoltre
i piedini di livellamento in modo da estrarre le rotelle dal ripiano e legare il
rack al ripiano.
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Istruzione 11:

ATTENZIONE:
La rimozione dei componenti partendo dalle posizioni superiori della struttura
del rack ne migliora la stabilità durante gli spostamenti.Per il
riposizionamento di un rack carico all'interno di una stanza o di un edificio,
seguire le seguenti istruzioni generali:

v Ridurre il peso del rack rimuovendo le apparecchiature a partire dalla parte
superiore del rack. Quando possibile, ripristinare la configurazione
originaria del rack. Se non si conosce tale configurazione, effettuare le
seguenti operazioni:

– Rimuovere tutte le unità nella posizione 22U e al di sopra.

– Accertarsi che le unità più pesanti siano installate nella parte inferiore
del rack.

– Accertarsi che non vi siano livelli a U vuoti tra le unità installate nel rack
al di sotto del livello 22U.

v Se il rack che si desidera riposizionare fa parte di un insieme di rack,
staccarlo dall'insieme.

v Esaminare la disposizione pianificata per evitare eventuali pericoli.

v Verificare che la disposizione stabilita possa supportare il peso del rack
carico. Per informazioni sul peso di un rack carico, consultare la
documentazione che viene fornita con il rack.

v Verificare che l'apertura di tutte le porte sia minimo di 760 x 2083 mm
(30 x 82 in.)

v Accertarsi che tutte le unità, i ripiani, i cassetti, gli sportelli e i cavi siano
fissati.

v Accertarsi che i quattro piedini di livellamento siano posizionati a livello
superiore.

v Accertarsi che non vi sia alcuna staffa di bloccaggio installata sul rack.

v Non utilizzare una rampa con inclinazione maggiore di dieci gradi.

v Una volta posizionata la struttura del rack nella nuova postazione,
procedere come segue:

– Abbassare i quattro piedini di livellamento.

– Installare le staffe di bloccaggio sul rack.

– Se sono state rimosse alcune unità dal rack, reinserirle nel rack
partendo dalla posizione inferiore.

Se è necessario trasferire il rack in un altro edificio, ripristinare la
configurazione originaria del rack. Imballare il rack nel materiale originario o
equivalente. Abbassare inoltre i piedini di livellamento in modo da estrarre le
rotelle dal ripiano e fissare con una cinghia il rack al ripiano.

Istruzione 12:

AVVERTENZA:
Prima di spostare il rack, installare o rimuovere le unità,
vedere le istruzioni nella documentazione del rack.

108 Rack Safety Information



Dichiarazione 13:

ATTENZIONE:
il peso di questa unità o parte è maggiore di 55 kg (121,2 lb).
Per sollevarla correttamente, è necessario personale specializzato, 
un dispositivo di sollevamento o entrambi. (C011)

55 kg ( 121,2 lb)
>55 kg (121,2 lb)

Dichiarazione 14:

ATTENZIONE:
Per questa procedura sono necessari degli
occhiali di protezione.
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Chapter 15. Japanese
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Chapter 15. Japanese 113
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Chapter 15. Japanese 115
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Chapter 15. Japanese 117
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Chapter 16. Korean
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Chapter 16. Korean 121
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Chapter 16. Korean 125
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Chapter 17. Macedonian
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Chapter 17. Macedonian 129
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Chapter 18. Mongolian
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55 kg (  121.2 lb)
>55 kg (121.2 lb)
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Chapter 19. Norwegian

Viktig: Alle advarsels- og faremerknader i denne boken begynner med et nummer.
Dette nummeret brukes som kryssreferanse mellom en engelsk advarsels-
eller faremerknad og den oversatte versjonen av merknaden som står i
boken IBM Rack Safety Information.

Hvis for eksempel en advarselsmerknad begynner med nummeret 1, finner
du oversettelsen av advarselsmerknaden i boken IBM Rack Safety
Information under merknad 1.

Pass på at du leser alle advarsels- og faremerknader i denne
dokumentasjonen før du utfører instruksjonene. Les eventuell annen
sikkerhetsinformasjon som følger med tjeneren eller tilleggsutstyret, før du
installerer enheten.

Merknad 1:

ADVARSEL:
Alle konfigurasjoner av kabinettet må sertifiseres av et godkjent
testlaboratorium for å kontrollere samsvar med landavhengige
sikkerhetsforskrifter. Denne prosessen forsikrer at sluttproduktet er sikkert for
operatøren og servicepersonalet under normale forhold og ved forutsigbar
feilbruk.

Merknad 2:

FARE

v Senk alltid justeringsbena på kabinettet.

v Installer alltid veltevern på kabinettet.

v Installer alltid tjenere og tilleggsutstyr nedenfra og oppover i kabinettet.

v Installer alltid de tyngste enhetene nederst i kabinettet.
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Merknad 3:

FARE

v Ikke trekk ut mer enn en enhet av gangen.

v Maksimalt tillatt vekt for enheter på skyveskinner er 80 kg. Ikke installer
enheter som er montert på skinner, som overskrider denne vekten.

Merknad 4:

FARE

Strøm fra elektriske kabler, telefonledninger og kommunikasjonskabler er
farlig. Slik unngår du fare for elektrisk støt:

v Ikke koble kabler til eller fra i tordenvær. Du må heller ikke installere,
vedlikeholde eller konfigurere dette produktet på nytt i tordenvær.

v Koble alle nettkabler til en forskriftsmessig jordet stikkontakt.

v Koble alt utstyr som skal tilkobles dette produktet, til en forskriftsmessig
jordet stikkontakt.

v Bruk bare en hånd så sant det er mulig, når du kobler signalkabler til eller
fra.

v Slå aldri på noe utstyr når det er tegn til brann-, vann- eller
konstruksjonsskader.

v Koble fra nettkabler, telekommunikasjonssystemer, nettverk og modem før
du åpner dekslene til enheten, med mindre du får beskjed om noe annet i
installerings- og konfigureringsprosedyren.

v Koble kabler til og fra slik det er beskrevet nedenfor, når du installerer,
flytter eller åpner deksler på dette produktet eller tilkoblede enheter.

Koble til: Koble fra:

1. Slå AV alle enheter.

2. Koble alle kablene til enhetene.

3. Plugg signalkablene inn i kontaktene.

4. Sett nettkablene inn i stikkontaktene.

5. Slå PÅ enheten.

1. Slå AV alle enheter.

2. Trekk ut nettkablene fra stikkontaktene.

3. Trekk ut signalkablene fra kontaktene.

4. Trekk ut alle kablene fra enhetene.
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Merknad 5:

≥ 18 kg ≥ 32 kg ≥ 55 kg

ADVARSEL:
Løft på en forsvarlig måte. Bruk riktig løfteteknikk.

Merknad 6:

ADVARSEL:
Ikke plasser noe på toppen av en kabinettmontert enhet bortsett fra hvis den
enheten er ment å brukes som en hylle.

Merknad 7:

ADVARSEL:
PÅ/AV-knappen på enheten og på strømforsyningsenheten slår ikke av
strømmen til enheten. Enheten kan dessuten ha mer enn en nettkabel. Du
fjerner strømmen fra enheten ved å trekke ut alle nettkablene fra
stikkontakten.

1

2
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Merknad 8:

FARE

v Plugg nettkabler fra kabinettenhetene inn i stikkontakter som befinner seg
i nærheten av kabinettet og som er lett tilgjengelig.

v Hvert kabinett kan ha flere nettkabler. Sørg for å koble fra alle nettkablene
i kabinettet før du utfører service på en enhet i kabinettet.

v Installer en nødbryter hvis det er installert flere strømenheter
(strømfordelingsenhet eller avbruddsfri strømforsyning) i samme kabinett.

v Koble alle enheter som er installert i ett kabinett, til strømenheter som er
installert i samme kabinett. Ikke plugg en nettkabel fra en enhet som er
installert i ett kabinett, inn i en strømenhet som er installert i et annet
kabinett.

Merknad 9:

FARE

Overbelastning av en sikringskurs utgjør en brannrisiko og en fare for
elektrisk støt under visse betingelser. Du unngår disse farene ved å sørge
for at strømkravene til systemet ikke overskrider kravene til beskyttelse av
sikringskursen. Slå opp i informasjonen som følger med enheten, for å finne
elektriske spesifikasjoner.
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Merknad 10:

ADVARSEL:
Hvis du fjerner komponenter fra øverste del av Enterprise-kabinettet, blir det
mer stabilt når du flytter det. Følg disse retningslinjene når du skal flytte et
fullastet kabinett innenfor et rom eller en bygning:

v Reduser vekten på kabinettet ved å fjerne utstyr, og fjern først utstyret
øverst i kabinettet. Hvis det er mulig, bør du sette kabinettet tilbake til
konfigurasjonen det hadde da du mottok det. Hvis denne konfigurasjonen
ikke er kjent, må du gjøre slik:

– Fjern alle enheter i posisjon 32U og ovenfor.

– Sørg for at de tyngste enhetene blir installert nederst i kabinettet.

– Sørg for at det ikke er noen tomme U-nivåer mellom enheter som er
installert under 32U-nivået.

v Hvis kabinettet du flytter, er en del av flere kabinetter, må du frigjøre
kabinettet fra de andre.

v Inspiser ruten du skal følge og fjern eventuelle risikomomenter.

v Kontroller at ruten du har valgt, tåler vekten av det fullastede kabinettet. Slå
opp i dokumentasjonen som følger med kabinettet, for å finne vekten på et
fullastet kabinett.

v Kontroller at alle døråpninger har en størrelse på minst 76 x 203 cm.

v Sørg for at alle enheter, hyller, skuffer, dører og kabler er sikret.

v Sørg for at de fire justeringsbena er hevet til høyeste nivå.

v Sørg for at det ikke er noe veltevern installert på kabinettet.

v Ikke bruk en rampe som heller mer enn ti grader.

v Når kabinettet er plassert på det nye stedet, gjør du slik:

– Senk de fire justeringsbena.

– Installer veltevern på kabinettet.

– Hvis du fjernet noen enheter fra kabinettet, setter du dem inn i igjen
nedenfra og oppover.

Hvis du må flytte kabinettet over store avstander, bør du sette det tilbake til
konfigurasjonen det hadde da du mottok det. Pakk kabinettet inn i
originalemballasjen eller annen egnet emballasje. Senk dessuten
justeringsbena slik at hjulene ikke berører pallen, og fest kabinettet til pallen
med bolter.
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Merknad 11:

ADVARSEL:
Hvis du fjerner komponenter fra øverste del av kabinettet, blir det mer stabilt
når du flytter det. Følg disse retningslinjene når du skal flytte et fullastet
kabinett innenfor et rom eller en bygning:

v Reduser vekten på kabinettet ved å fjerne utstyr, og fjern først utstyret
øverst i kabinettet. Hvis det er mulig, bør du sette kabinettet tilbake til
konfigurasjonen det hadde da du mottok det. Hvis denne konfigurasjonen
ikke er kjent, må du gjøre slik:

– Fjern alle enheter i posisjon 22U og ovenfor.

– Sørg for at de tyngste enhetene blir installert nederst i kabinettet.

– Sørg for at det ikke er noen tomme U-nivåer mellom enheter som er
installert under 22U-nivået.

v Hvis kabinettet du flytter, er en del av flere kabinetter, må du frigjøre
kabinettet fra de andre.

v Inspiser ruten du skal følge og fjern eventuelle risikomomenter.

v Kontroller at ruten du har valgt, tåler vekten av det fullastede kabinettet. Slå
opp i dokumentasjonen som følger med kabinettet, for å finne vekten på et
fullastet kabinett.

v Kontroller at alle døråpninger har en størrelse på minst 76 x 208 cm.

v Sørg for at alle enheter, hyller, skuffer, dører og kabler er sikret.

v Sørg for at de fire justeringsbena er hevet til høyeste nivå.

v Sørg for at det ikke er noe veltevern installert på kabinettet.

v Ikke bruk en rampe som heller mer enn ti grader.

v Når kabinettet er plassert på det nye stedet, gjør du slik:

– Senk de fire justeringsbena.

– Installer veltevern på kabinettet.

– Hvis du fjernet noen enheter fra kabinettet, setter du dem inn i igjen
nedenfra og oppover.

Hvis du må flytte kabinettet over store avstander, bør du sette det tilbake til
konfigurasjonen det hadde da du mottok det. Pakk kabinettet inn i
originalemballasjen eller annen egnet emballasje. Senk dessuten
justeringsbena slik at hjulene ikke berører pallen, og fest kabinettet til pallen
med bånd.

Merknad 12:

ADVARSEL:

Se instruksjonene i dokumentasjonen som følger med kabinettet

før du installerer eller fjerner utstyr, eller flytter kabinettet.
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Merknad 13:

ADVARSEL:
Denne delen eller enheten veier mer enn 55 kg.
Det trengs flyttefolk og/eller
spesialutstyr til å løfte den. (C011)

55 kg
>55 kg

Merknad 14:

ADVARSEL:
Vernebriller må benyttes for denne prosedyren.
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Chapter 20. Polish
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Chapter 21. Portuguese

Importante: Todas as indicações de cuidado e de perigo nesta documentação
começam com um número. Este número serve para fazer referência
cruzada de uma indicação de cuidado ou de perigo em inglês com
versões traduzidas de indicações de cuidado ou de perigo no manual
IBM Rack Safety Information.

Por exemplo, se uma indicação de cuidado começar pelo número 1,
as traduções dessa indicação aparecerão no manual IBM Rack Safety
Information sob a indicação 1.

Não deixe de ler todas as indicações de cuidado e perigo antes de
seguir as instruções. Leia as informações de segurança adicionais
que venham a acompanhar o servidor ou o dispositivo opcional antes
de instalar o dispositivo.

Indicação 1:

CUIDADO:
Como garantia de segurança, todas as configurações do armário do bastidor
devem estar certificadas por um laboratório de testes reconhecido
nacionalmente para que esteja de acordo com as regulamentações de
segurança específicas do país. Este processo garante que o produto final é
seguro para o operador e para o pessoal da assistência técnica em condições
normais e previsíveis de uso impróprio.

Indicação 2:

PERIGO

v Baixe sempre os apoios de nivelamento do armário do bastidor.

v Instale sempre calhas estabilizadoras no armário do bastidor.

v Instale sempre servidores e dispositivos opcionais começando da parte
de baixo do armário do bastidor.

v Instale sempre os dispositivos mais pesados na parte de baixo do armário
do bastidor.
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Indicação 3:

PERIGO

v Não expanda mais do que um dispositivo de deslizamento ao mesmo
tempo.

v O peso máximo permitido para dispositivos instalados em calhas é
80 kg (176 lb). Não instale dispositivos de deslizamento que excedam este
peso.

Indicação 4:

PERIGO

A corrente eléctrica proveniente de cabos de alimentação, telefones ou
comunicações é perigosa. Para evitar o perigo de choque:

v Não ligue ou desligue quaisquer cabos ou proceda à instalação,
manutenção ou reconfiguração deste produto durante uma tempestade
eléctrica.

v Ligue todos os cabos de alimentação a uma tomada eléctrica
correctamente ligada e com ligação à terra.

v Efectue a ligação de quaisquer equipamentos a tomadas correctamente
ligadas que serão ligadas a este produto.

v Sempre que possível, utilize apenas uma mão para ligar ou desligar cabos
de sinal.

v Nunca ligue nenhum equipamento quando existir evidência de fogo, água
ou danos na estrutura.

v Desligue os cabos de alimentação, os sistemas de comunicação, as redes
e os modems anexados antes de abrir as coberturas dos dispositivos, a
menos que existam instruções noutro sentido para os procedimentos de
instalação e configuração.

v Ligue ou desligue cabos tal como descrito na tabela seguinte ao instalar,
mover ou abrir coberturas deste produto ou de dispositivos anexados.

Para Ligar: Para Desligar:

1. Desligar Tudo.

2. Primeiro, ligue todos os cabos aos dispositivos.

3. Ligue os cabos de sinal aos conectores.

4. Ligue os cabos de alimentação à tomada.

5. Ligue o dispositivo.

1. Desligar Tudo.

2. Primeiro, retire os cabos de alimentação da tomada.

3. Retire os cabos de sinal dos conectores.

4. Retire todos os cabos dos dispositivos.

Indicação 5:
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≥ 18 kg (39.7 lb) ≥ 32 kg (70.5 lb) ≥ 55 kg (121.2 lb)

CUIDADO:
Aplique procedimentos seguros ao efectuar a elevação.

Indicação 6:

CUIDADO:
Não coloque qualquer objecto no cimo de um dispositivo montado num
bastidor a menos que esse dispositivo tenha a função de prateleira.

Indicação 7:

CUIDADO:
O botão de controlo da alimentação no dispositivo e o interruptor de
alimentação do fornecimento de energia não desligam a a corrente eléctrica
fornecida ao dispositivo. O dispositivo pode ter mais do que um cabo de
alimentação. Para remover toda a corrente eléctrica do dispositivo,
certifique-se de que todos os cabos de alimentação se encontram desligados
da fonte de alimentação.

1

2
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Indicação 8:

PERIGO

v Ligue os cabos de alimentação dos dispositivos no armário do bastidor a
tomadas localizadas perto do mesmo e de fácil acesso.

v Cada armário do bastidor pode ter mais do que um cabo de alimentação.
Certifique-se de que desliga todos os cabos de alimentação no armário do
bastidor antes de proceder à manutenção de qualquer dispositivo no
armário do bastidor.

v Instale um interruptor de emergência para desligar a energia se estiverem
instalados no mesmo bastidor mais do que um dispositivo de alimentação
(unidade de distribuição de alimentação ou fonte de alimentação
ininterruptível).

v Ligue todos os dispositivos instalados num armário de bastidor a
dispositivos de alimentação instalados no mesmo. Não ligue o cabo de
alimentação de um dispositivo instalado num armário de bastidor a um
dispositivo de alimentação instalado num outro armário de bastidor.

Indicação 9:

PERIGO

Ao sobrecarregar um circuito de derivação está-se a aumentar o perigo de
fogo e de choque sob determinadas condições. Para evitar estes perigos,
certifique-se que os requisitos do sistema eléctrico não excedem os
requisitos de protecção dos circuitos de derivação. Consulte a informação
sobre especificações de electricidade fornecida com o dispositivo.
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Indicação 10:

CUIDADO:
A remoção de componentes das posições superiores do armário Enterprise
Rack aumenta a estabilidade do bastidor durante a mudança para a nova
localização. Siga estas directrizes gerais sempre que deslocar o armário do
bastidor preenchido dentro de uma sala ou edifício:

v Reduza o peso do armário do bastidor removendo equipamento,
começando pelo topo do armário do bastidor. Logo que possível, reponha
o armário do bastidor na sua configuração original. Se desconhecer esta
configuração, deve proceder da seguinte forma:

– Retire todos os dispositivos da posição 32U ou acima.

– Certifique-se de que os dispositivos mais pesados estão instalados no
fundo do armário do bastidor.

– Certifique-se de que não existem níveis U vazios entre dispositivos
instalados no armário do bastidor abaixo do nível 32U.

v Se o armário do bastidor que está a deslocar faz parte de um grupo de
armários de bastidor, separe o armário do bastidor do grupo.

v Inspeccione o trajecto que tenciona efectuar a fim de eliminar potenciais
perigos.

v Assegure-se de que, ao longo do trajecto escolhido, os pavimentos têm
capacidade para suportar o peso do armário de bastidor carregado.
Consulte a documentação que acompanha o armário do bastidor sobre o
peso do um armário de bastidor carregado.

v Verifique se todas as portas têm uma abertura de, pelo menos,
760 x 2030 mm (30 x 80 pol.)

v Verifique se todos os dispositivos, prateleiras, gavetas, porta e cabos estão
bem seguros.

v Verifique se os quatro pontos de nivelamento estão colocados na sua
posição mais elevada.

v Verifique se a calha estabilizadora foi removida do armário do bastidor.

v Não utilize uma rampa com inclinação superior a dez graus.

v Assim que o armário do bastidor estiver na sua nova localização, proceda
do seguinte modo:

– Baixe os quatro pontos de nivelamento.

– Instale calhas estabilizadoras no armário do bastidor.

– Se retirou quaisquer dispositivos do armário do bastidor, volte a
preencher o armário do bastidor a partir da posição mais baixa para a
posição mais elevada.

Caso seja necessário deslocar o bastidor para longe, coloque-o na
configuração original. Coloque-o na embalagem de origem ou em material
equivalente. Baixe os pontos de nivelamento para levantar as rodas do
suporte e aparafusar o armário do bastidor ao suporte.
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Indicação 11:

CUIDADO:
A remoção de componente das posições superiores do armário do bastidor
aumenta a estabilidade do bastidor durante a deslocação. Siga estas
directrizes gerais sempre que deslocar o armário do bastidor preenchido
dentro de uma sala ou edifício:

v Reduza o peso do armário do bastidor removendo equipamento,
começando pelo topo do armário do bastidor. Logo que possível, reponha
o armário do bastidor na sua configuração original. Se desconhecer esta
configuração, deve proceder da seguinte forma:

– Retire todos os dispositivos da posição 22U ou acima.

– Certifique-se de que os dispositivos mais pesados estão instalados no
fundo do armário do bastidor.

– Certifique-se de que não existem níveis U vazios entre dispositivos
instalados no armário do bastidor abaixo do nível 22U.

v Se o armário do bastidor que está a deslocar faz parte de um grupo de
armários de bastidor, separe o armário do bastidor do grupo.

v Inspeccione o trajecto que tenciona efectuar a fim de eliminar potenciais
perigos.

v Assegure-se de que, ao longo do trajecto escolhido, os pavimentos têm
capacidade para suportar o peso do armário de bastidor carregado.
Consulte a documentação que acompanha o armário do bastidor sobre o
peso do um armário de bastidor carregado.

v Verifique se todas as portas têm uma abertura de, pelo menos,
760 x 2083 mm (30 x 82 pol.)

v Verifique se todos os dispositivos, prateleiras, gavetas, porta e cabos estão
bem seguros.

v Verifique se os quatro pontos de nivelamento estão colocados na sua
posição mais elevada.

v Verifique se a calha estabilizadora foi removida do armário do bastidor.

v Não utilize uma rampa com inclinação superior a dez graus.

v Assim que o armário do bastidor estiver na sua nova localização, proceda
do seguinte modo:

– Baixe os quatro pontos de nivelamento.

– Instale calhas estabilizadoras no armário do bastidor.

– Se retirou quaisquer dispositivos do armário do bastidor, volte a
preencher o armário do bastidor a partir da posição mais baixa para a
posição mais elevada.

Caso seja necessário deslocar o bastidor para longe, coloque-o na
configuração original. Coloque-o na embalagem de origem ou em material
equivalente. Baixe os pontos de nivelamento para levantar as rodas do
suporte e prenda o armário do bastidor ao suporte.
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Chapter 22. Russian
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Chapter 22. Russian 169
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Chapter 23. Simplified Chinese 177
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Chapter 24. Slovakian
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Chapter 25. Slovenian
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Chapter 26. Spanish

Importante: Todas las declaraciones de precaución y peligro de este documento
empiezan con un número. Este número se utiliza para realizar
referencias cruzadas de una declaración de precaución o peligro en
inglés con las versiones traducidas de la declaración de precaución o
peligro del manual IBM Rack Safety Information.

Por ejemplo, si una declaración de precaución empieza con un
número 1, las traducciones de dicha declaración de precaución
aparecen en el manual IBM Rack Safety Information bajo la
declaración 1.

Asegúrese de leer todas las declaraciones de precaución y peligro de
esta documentación antes de llevar a cabo las instrucciones. Lea
cualquier información de seguridad adicional que venga con el
servidor o el dispositivo opcional antes de instalar el dispositivo.

Declaración 1:

PRECAUCIÓN:
Para asegurar la seguridad, todas las configuraciones del armario de bastidor
deben estar certificadas por un laboratorio de pruebas reconocido a nivel
nacional a fin de verificar el cumplimiento con las ordenanzas de seguridad
específicas del país. Este proceso asegura que el producto final permanece
seguro para el operador y el personal de servicio bajo condiciones normales
y de mal uso previsibles.

Declaración 2:

PELIGRO

v Baje siempre los amortiguadores de nivel del armario de bastidor.

v Instale siempre piezas de sujeción estabilizadoras en el armario de
bastidor.

v Instale siempre los servidores y dispositivos opcionales empezando
desde la parte inferior del armario de bastidor.

v Instale siempre los dispositivos más pesados en la parte inferior del
armario de bastidor.
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Declaración 3:

PELIGRO

v No extienda más de un dispositivo deslizante a la vez.

v El peso máximo permitido para dispositivos en raíles deslizantes es de 80
kg (176 libras). No instale dispositivos deslizantes que excedan este peso.

Declaración 4:

PELIGRO

La corriente eléctrica de los cables de alimentación, de teléfono y de
comunicaciones es peligrosa. Para evitar el peligro de una descarga
eléctrica:

v No conecte ni desconecte ningún cable ni realice la instalación, el
mantenimiento o la reconfiguración de este producto durante una
tormenta con aparato eléctrico.

v Conecte todos los cables de alimentación a una toma de alimentación
eléctrica debidamente cableada y conectada a tierra.

v Conecte cualquier equipo que vaya a conectarse a este producto a tomas
de alimentación debidamente cableadas.

v Cuando sea posible, utilice una sola mano para conectar o desconectar
los cables de señal.

v No encienda nunca ningún equipo cuando haya evidencia de fuego, agua
o daños en la estructura.

v Desconecte los cables de alimentación conectados, los sistemas de
telecomunicaciones, las redes y los módems antes de abrir las cubiertas
del dispositivo, a no ser que se le indique lo contrario en los
procedimientos de instalación y configuración.

v Conecte y desconecte los cables tal como se describe en la tabla
siguiente cuando instale, mueva o abra las cubiertas de este producto o
de los dispositivos conectados.

Para conectar: Para desconectar:

1. Apague todo.
2. Primero, conecte todos los cables a los dispositivos.
3. Conecte los cables de señal a los conectores.
4. Conecte los cables de alimentación a la toma de

alimentación.
5. Encienda el dispositivo.

1. Apague todo.
2. Primero, quite los cables de alimentación de la toma

de alimentación.
3. Quite los cables de señal de los conectores.
4. Quite todos los cables de los dispositivos.

Declaración 5:
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≥ 18 kg (39,7 libras) ≥ 32 kg (70,5 libras) ≥ 55 kg (121,2 libras)

PRECAUCIÓN:
Cuando lo levante, hágalo de forma segura.

Declaración 6:

PRECAUCIÓN:
No coloque ningún objeto sobre un dispositivo montado en bastidor a no ser
que dicho dispositivo esté destinado a utilizarse como estante.

Declaración 7:

PRECAUCIÓN:
El botón de control de alimentación del dispositivo y el interruptor de
alimentación de la fuente de alimentación no apagan la corriente eléctrica
suministrada al dispositivo. El dispositivo también puede tener más de un
cable de alimentación. Para quitar toda la corriente eléctrica del dispositivo,
asegúrese de que todos los cables de alimentación estén desconectados de
la fuente de alimentación.

1

2
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Declaración 8:

PELIGRO

v Enchufe los cables de alimentación de los dispositivos del armario de
bastidor a tomas de alimentación eléctrica que estén ubicadas cerca del
armario de bastidor y a las que se pueda acceder fácilmente.

v Cada armario de bastidor puede tener más de un cable de alimentación.
Asegúrese de desconectar todos los cables de alimentación del armario
de bastidor antes de dar servicio a cualquier dispositivo del armario de
bastidor.

v Instale un conmutador de apagado de emergencia si se instala más de un
dispositivo de alimentación (unidad de distribución de alimentación o
suministro ininterrumpido de alimentación) en el mismo armario de
bastidor.

v Conecte todos los dispositivos instalados en un armario de bastidor a los
dispositivos de alimentación instalados en el mismo armario de bastidor.
No enchufe un cable de alimentación de un dispositivo instalado en un
armario de bastidor a un dispositivo de alimentación instalado en un
armario de bastidor diferente.

Declaración 9:

PELIGRO

La sobrecarga de un circuito derivado constituye potencialmente un peligro
de fuego y un peligro de descarga eléctrica bajo determinadas condiciones.
Para evitar estos peligros, asegúrese de que los requisitos eléctricos del
sistema no exceden los requisitos de protección del circuito derivado.
Consulte la información que se proporciona con el dispositivo para conocer
las especificaciones eléctricas.
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Declaración 10:

PRECAUCIÓN:
Si quita componentes de las posiciones superiores del armario de bastidor de
empresa, mejorará la estabilidad del bastidor durante la reubicación. Siga
estas directrices generales siempre que cambie la ubicación de un armario de
bastidor lleno de dispositivos dentro de una habitación o un edificio:

v Reduzca el peso del armario de bastidor quitando equipo, empezando por
la parte superior del armario de bastidor. Cuando sea posible, restaure el
armario de bastidor a la configuración que tenía cuando lo recibió. Si no
conoce esta configuración, deberá realizar lo siguiente:

– Quite todos los dispositivos de la posición 32U y de las posiciones que
estén por encima.

– Asegúrese de que los dispositivos más pesados estén instalados en la
parte inferior del armario de bastidor.

– Asegúrese de que no hay niveles U vacíos entre los dispositivos
instalados en el armario de bastidor por debajo del nivel 32U.

v Si el armario de bastidor que se está cambiando de ubicación forma parte
de un conjunto de armarios de bastidor, separe el armario de bastidor del
conjunto.

v Inspeccione la ruta que piensa seguir para eliminar los peligros
potenciales.

v Verifique que la ruta que elige pueda soportar el peso del armario de
bastidor cargado. Consulte la documentación que viene con el armario de
bastidor para conocer el peso de un armario de bastidor cargado.

v Verifique que todos los huecos de las puertas tengan un mínimo de
760 x 2030 mm (30 x 80 pulgadas)

v Asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos, estantes, cajones, puertas y
cables estén bien sujetos.

v Asegúrese de que los cuatro amortiguadores de nivel estén levantados
hasta su posición más alta.

v Asegúrese de que no hay ninguna pieza de sujeción estabilizadora
instalada en el armario de bastidor.

v No utilice ninguna rampa que tenga una inclinación de más de diez grados.

v Una vez que el armario de bastidor esté en la nueva ubicación, realice lo
siguiente:

– Baje los cuatro amortiguadores de nivel.

– Instale las piezas de sujeción estabilizadoras del armario de bastidor.

– Si ha quitado dispositivos del armario de bastidor, vuelva a colocarlos
desde la posición más baja hasta la posición más alta.

Si es necesaria una reubicación de larga distancia, restaure el armario de
bastidor a la configuración que tenía cuando lo recibió. Empaquete el armario
de bastidor con el material de empaquetado original o uno equivalente.
Asimismo, baje los amortiguadores de nivel para levantar las ruedecillas de la
plataforma de carga y fije el armario de bastidor a dicha plataforma.
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Declaración 11:

PRECAUCIÓN:
Si quita componentes de las posiciones superiores del armario de bastidor,
mejorará la estabilidad del bastidor durante la reubicación. Siga estas
directrices generales siempre que cambie la ubicación de un armario de
bastidor lleno de dispositivos dentro de una habitación o un edificio:

v Reduzca el peso del armario de bastidor quitando equipo, empezando por
la parte superior del armario de bastidor. Cuando sea posible, restaure el
armario de bastidor a la configuración que tenía cuando lo recibió. Si no
conoce esta configuración, deberá realizar lo siguiente:

– Quite todos los dispositivos de la posición 22U y de las posiciones que
estén por encima.

– Asegúrese de que los dispositivos más pesados estén instalados en la
parte inferior del armario de bastidor.

– Asegúrese de que no hay niveles U vacíos entre los dispositivos
instalados en el armario de bastidor por debajo del nivel 22U.

v Si el armario de bastidor que se está cambiando de ubicación forma parte
de un conjunto de armarios de bastidor, separe el armario de bastidor del
conjunto.

v Inspeccione la ruta que piensa seguir para eliminar los peligros
potenciales.

v Verifique que la ruta que elige pueda soportar el peso del armario de
bastidor cargado. Consulte la documentación que viene con el armario de
bastidor para conocer el peso de un armario de bastidor cargado.

v Verifique que todos los huecos de las puertas tengan un mínimo de
760 x 2083 mm (30 x 82 pulgadas)

v Asegúrese de que todos los dispositivos, estantes, cajones, puertas y
cables estén sujetos.

v Asegúrese de que los cuatro amortiguadores de nivel estén levantados
hasta su posición más alta.

v Asegúrese de que no hay ninguna pieza de sujeción estabilizadora
instalada en el armario de bastidor.

v No utilice ninguna rampa que tenga una inclinación de más de diez grados.

v Una vez que el armario de bastidor esté en la nueva ubicación, realice lo
siguiente:

– Baje los cuatro amortiguadores de nivel.

– Instale las piezas de sujeción estabilizadoras del armario de bastidor.

– Si ha quitado dispositivos del armario de bastidor, vuelva a colocarlos
desde la posición más baja hasta la posición más alta.

Si es necesaria una reubicación de larga distancia, restaure el armario de
bastidor a la configuración que tenía cuando lo recibió. Empaquete el armario
de bastidor con el material de empaquetado original o uno equivalente.
Asimismo, baje los amortiguadores de nivel para levantar las ruedecillas de la
plataforma de carga y sujete con correas el armario de bastidor a dicha
plataforma.
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Declaración 12:

PRECAUCIÓN:
Lea las instrucciones de la documentación del bastidor
antes de instalar o extraer dispositivos o de reubicar
el bastidor.

Declaración 13:

PRECAUCIÓN:
El peso de esta pieza o unidad es superior a 55 kg (121,2 lb).
Para levantar esta pieza o unidad con seguridad, serán
operarios especializados, una máquina elevadora o ambos. (C011)

precisos

55 kg ( 121,2 lb)
>55 kg (121,2 lb)

Declaración 14:

PRECACUCIÓN:
Para este procedimiento se precisan gafas de seguridad.
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Chapter 27. Swedish

Viktigt: Alla uppmaningar om försiktighet och varningar om faror i den här
dokumentationen inleds av en siffra. Siffran används som korsreferens
mellan uppmaningar om försiktighet och varningar om faror på engelska
med de översatta versionerna av instruktionerna i boken IBM Rack Safety
Information.

Om en varning t.ex. inleds med siffran 1 finns översättningen av den
varningen i boken IBM Rack Safety Information under instruktion 1.

Läs alla uppmaningar om försiktighet och varningar om faror i
dokumentationen innan du utför åtgärderna. Läs eventuell ytterligare
säkerhetsinformation som medföljer servern eller valfria tillbehör innan du
installerar utrustningen.

Anvisningar 1:

VARNING:
För att säkerheten skall vara tillfredsställande måste alla konfigurationer av
rackskåpet vara certifierade av ett nationellt erkänt testlaboratorium så att det
är säkerställt att det uppfyller landsspecifika säkerhetsförordningar. På så sätt
säkerställs att slutprodukten är säker för den som använder den och för
servicepersonal under normala förhållanden och vid förutsebar
felanvändning.

Anvisning 2:

FARA

v Sänk alltid nivåjusteringskuddarna nivåreglagen på rackskåpet.

v Installera alltid stabiliseringsanordningar på rackskåpet.

v Börja alltid installera servrar och extra enheter längst ned i rackskåpet.

v Installera alltid de tyngsta enheterna längst ned i rackskåpet.
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Anvisning 3:

FARA

v Dra inte ut mer än en skjutbar enhet i taget.

v Maximal tillåten vikt för enheter i spår är 80 kg (176 pund). Installera inte
skjutbara enheter som är tyngre än det.

Anvisning 4:

FARA

Var försiktig när du handskas med strömförande kablar. Så här undviker du
elektriska stötar:

v Undvik att ansluta eller koppla ur kablar, utföra installationer, underhålla
eller konfigurera om produkten under åskväder.

v Anslut alla elkablar till ett korrekt anslutet och jordat eluttag.

v Anslut all utrustning som ska kopplas till produkten till korrekt anslutna
eluttag.

v Om det är möjligt bör du använda endast en hand vid anslutning och
urkoppling av signalkablar.

v Sätt aldrig på utrustning som visar tecken på skador orsakade av eld,
vatten eller annat.

v Koppla ur anslutna elkablar, telekommunikationssystem, nätverk och
modem innan du öppnar enhetslock, om du inte får andra anvisningar
under installations- och konfigureringsprocedurerna.

v Anslut och koppla ur kablar på det sätt som beskrivs i följande tabell när
du installerar, flyttar och öppnar lock på den här produkten eller anslutna
enheter.

Så här ansluter du enheter: Så här kopplar du ur enheter:

1. Stäng AV alla enheter.

2. Anslut alla kablar till enheterna.

3. Anslut signalkablarna till uttagen.

4. Anslut strömsladdar till eluttag.

5. Slå PÅ strömmen till enheten.

1. Stäng AV alla enheter.

2. Koppla först bort strömsladden från
eluttaget.

3. Koppla bort signalkablarna från uttagen.

4. Koppla bort alla kablar från enheterna.
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Anvisning 5:

≥ 18 kg (39,7 pund) ≥ 32 kg (70,5 pund) ≥ 55 kg (121,2 pund)

VARNING:
Var försiktig när du lyfter.

Anvisning 6:

VARNING:
Placera ingenting ovanpå rackmonterade enheter såvida inte den
rackmonterade enheten är avsedd att användas som hylla.

Anvisning 7:

VARNING:
Strömbrytarknappen på enheten stänger inte av strömmen som går till
enheten. Enheten kan dessutom ha mer än en strömsladd. Avlägsna all
elektrisk ström från enheten genom att kontrollera att alla strömsladdar har
kopplats bort från strömkällan.

1

2
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Anvisning 8:

FARA

v Sätt in strömsladdar från enheter i rackskåpet i eluttag som är i närheten
av rackskåpet och lätta att komma åt.

v Varje rackskåp kan ha mer än en strömsladd. Se till att du kopplar ur alla
strömsladdar i rackskåpet innan du utför service på någon enhet i
rackskåpet.

v Installera en nödavstängningsknapp om det finns flera installerade
strömförande enheter (strömfördelningsenhet eller reservaggregat) i ett
rackskåp.

v Anslut alla enheter i ett rackskåp till eluttag som är installerade i samma
rackskåp. Sätt inte in en strömsladd från en enhet i ett rackskåp i en
strömenhet som är installerad i ett annat rackskåp.

Anvisning 9:

FARA

Överbelastning av en strömkrets utgör en potentiell brandfara och fara för
elektriska stötar under vissa förhållanden. Undvik dessa faror genom att se
till att systemet inte kräver mer ström än vad strömkretsen klarar. Mer
information om elektriska specifikationer finns i dokumentationen som
medföljde enheten.
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Anvisning 10:

VARNING:
Genom att ta bort komponenter från de övre rackplatserna förbättrar du
Enterprise-rackskåpets stabilitet under flytt. Följ de här allmänna riktlinjerna
när du flyttar ett rack i ett rum eller inom en byggnad:

v Minska vikten på rackskåpet genom att ta bort utrustning med början högst
upp i rackskåpet. Om möjligt bör du återställa rackskåpet så att det
innehåller det som fanns där när det köptes. Om du inte vet vad som fanns
måste du göra så här:

– Ta bort alla enheter i position 32U och ovanför.

– Se till att de tyngsta enheterna är installerade längst ned i rackskåpet.

– Se till att det inte finns några tomma U-nivåer mellan enheter som är
installerade under nivå 32U i rackskåpet.

v Om rackskåpet som du flyttar ingår i en serie med rackskåp kopplar du
bort rackskåpet från serien.

v Kontrollera flyttvägen och ta bort eventuella hinder.

v Kontrollera att den väg som du har valt klarar vikten av det lastade
rackskåpet. I dokumentationen som följde med rackskåpet finns
information om vikten på ett fyllt rackskåp.

v Kontrollera att alla dörröppningar är minst 760 x 2030 mm (30 x 80 tum)
breda.

v Kontrollera att alla enheter, hyllor, lådor, dörrar och kablar är säkrade.

v Kontrollera att de fyra nivåjusteringskuddarna är i sina högsta lägen.

v Kontrollera att ingen fästanordning är installerad på rackskåpet.

v Använd inte en ramp som lutar mer än tio grader.

v När rackskåpet är på den nya platsen gör du så här:

– Sänk de fyra nivåjusteringskuddarna.

– Installera stabiliseringsanordningar på rackskåpet.

– Om du tog bort några enheter från rackskåpet fyller du det så att du
börjar längst ned och går uppåt.

Om du har flyttat rackskåpet långt bör du återställa rackskåpet så att det
innehåller det som fanns där när det köptes. Förpacka rackslåpet i
originalpaketeringsmaterialet eller liknande. Sänk även
nivåjusteringskuddarna så att hjulen kommer ovanför pallen och fäst
rackskåpet på pallen.
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Anvisning 11:

VARNING:
Genom att ta bort komponenter från de övre rackplatserna förbättrar du
rackskåpets stabilitet under flytt. Följ de här allmänna riktlinjerna när du
flyttar ett rack i ett rum eller inom en byggnad:

v Minska vikten på rackskåpet genom att ta bort utrustning med början högst
upp i rackskåpet. Om möjligt bör du återställa rackskåpet så att det
innehåller det som fanns där när det köptes. Om du inte vet vad som fanns
måste du göra så här:

– Ta bort alla enheter i position 22U och ovanför.

– Se till att de tyngsta enheterna är installerade längst ned i rackskåpet.

– Se till att det inte finns några tomma U-nivåer mellan enheter som är
installerade under nivå 22U i rackskåpet.

v Om rackskåpet som du flyttar ingår i en serie med rackskåp kopplar du
bort rackskåpet från serien.

v Kontrollera flyttvägen och ta bort eventuella hinder.

v Kontrollera att den väg som du har valt klarar vikten av det lastade
rackskåpet. I dokumentationen som följde med rackskåpet finns
information om vikten på ett fyllt rackskåp.

v Kontrollera att alla dörröppningar är minst 760 x 2083 mm (30 x 82 tum)
breda.

v Kontrollera att alla enheter, hyllor, lådor, dörrar och kablar är säkrade.

v Kontrollera att de fyra nivåjusteringskuddarna är i sina högsta lägen.

v Kontrollera att ingen fästanordning är installerad på rackskåpet.

v Använd inte en ramp som lutar mer än tio grader.

v När rackskåpet är på den nya platsen gör du så här:

– Sänk de fyra nivåjusteringskuddarna.

– Installera stabiliseringsanordningar på rackskåpet.

– Om du tog bort några enheter från rackskåpet fyller du det så att du
börjar längst ned och går uppåt.

Om du har flyttat rackskåpet långt bör du återställa rackskåpet så att det
innehåller det som fanns där när det köptes. Förpacka rackslåpet i
originalpaketeringsmaterialet eller liknande. Sänk även
nivåjusteringskuddarna så att hjulen kommer ovanför pallen och fäst
rackskåpet på pallen.

Varningsmeddelande 12:

VARNING - risk för person- och maskinskada:
Se anvisningarna i rackdokumentationen innan du installerar eller
tar bort enheter, eller flyttar racket.
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Varningsmeddelande 13:

VARNING - risk för personskada:
Maskindelen/enheten väger mer än 55 kg (121,2 lb).
Det fordras särskilt utbildad personal och/eller en
lyftanordning för att lyfta den på ett säkert sätt. (C011)

55 kg (  121,2 lb)
>55 kg (121,2 lb)

Varningsmeddelande 14:

VARNING - risk för personskada:
Skyddsglasögon krävs.
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Chapter 28. Tibetan
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Chapter 29. Traditional Chinese
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Chapter 30. Turkish

Bildirim 1:

DİKKAT:
Güvenliği sağlamak için raf kabininin tüm yapılandırmaları ulusal olarak
tanınan sınama laboratuvarı tarafından onaylanmalıdır. Böylece ürünün
ülkeye özgü güvenlik düzenlemeleri ile uyumluluğu doğrulanmış olur. Bu
işlem sonucunda, ürün, olağan ve tahmin edilebilen yanlış kullanım koşulları
altında işletmen ve hizmet personeli için güvenli olur.

Bildirim 2:

TEHLİKE

• Raf kabinindeki dengeleyici destekleri her zaman alçaltın.
• Raf kabinine her zaman dengeleyici destek taktığınızdan emin olun.
• Sunucuları ve isteğe bağlı aygıtları her zaman raf kabininin alt

bölümünden başlayarak yerleştirin.
• En ağır aygıtları her zaman raf kabininin en altına takın.
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Bildirim 4:

TEHLİKE

:
•

•
.

•

•

•
•

•

Güç, telefon ve iletişim kablolarındaki elektrik akımı tehlikelidir.

Elektrik çarpması tehlikesine karşı korunmak için
Bir fırtına sırasında kablo bağlamayın ya da kablo bağlantısını sökmeyin
ya da ürüne ilişkin kuruluş, bakım ya da yeniden yapılandırma işlemi
gerçekleştirmeyin.
Tüm güç kablolarını doğru biçimde kablolanmış ve topraklanmış prize
takın
Bu ürüne bağlanacak tüm donatıları doğru biçimde kablolanmış prizlere

Mümkünse, sinyal kablolarını takıp çıkarırken yalnızca tek elinizi

Ateşe, suya ve yapısal bir zarara maruz kalan hiçbir donatıyı çalıştırmayın.
Kuruluş ve yapılandırma yordamlarında tersi belirtilmediği sürece aygıt

Bu üründeki ya da bağlı aygıtlardaki kapakları takarken, taşırken ya da

takın.

kullanın.

kapaklarını açmadan önce, aygıta bağlı güç kablolarının, telekomünikasyon
sistemlerinin, ağların ve modemlerin bağlantılarını kesin.

açarken, kabloları aşağıdaki tabloda anlatıldığı gibi takın ya da çıkarın.

akmak için Çıkarmak için

1. Her şeyi kapatın. 1.

2. İlk olarak tüm kabloları aygıtlara bağlayın. 2.

3. Sinyal kablolarını bağlaçlara bağlayın. 3.

4. Güç kablolarını prizlere takın. 4. Tüm kabloları aygıtlardan çıkarın.

5. Aygıtı açın.

T : :

Her şeyi kapatın.

İlk olarak güç kablolarını prizden çıkarın.

Sinyal kablolarını bağlaçlardan çıkarın.
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Bildirim 6:

DİKKAT:
Raf düzenekli aygıtın raf olarak kullanımı amaçlanmamışsa,
raf düzenekli aygıtın üzerine herhangi bir nesne koymayın.
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Bildirim 8:

TEHLİKE

• Raf kabinindeki aygıtların güç kablolarını, raf kabininin yakınındaki
kolay erişilebilen prizlere takın.

• Her bir raf kabininin birden fazla güç kablosu bulunabilir. Raf kabinindeki
herhangi bir aygıta bakım yapmadan önce, raf kabinindeki tüm güç kablolarını
çıkardığınızdan emin olun.

• Aynı raf kabininde birden fazla güç aygıtı (güç dağıtım birimi ya da
müdahale edilemeyen güç kaynağı) kuruluysa, acil kapatma düğmesini
yerleştirin.

• Raf kabinine kurulmuş aygıtların güç kablolarını, aynı raf kabinine
kurulmuş güç aygıtlarına bağlayın. Bir raf kabinine kurulu olan aygıtın
güç kablosunu farklı bir kabinde kurulu olan güç kablosuna bağlamayın.
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Chapter 31. Uygur
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Chapter 32. Zhuang
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